
         DRAFT  WORK IN PROGRESS

Tietbohl Family History

 by

Fred Tietbohl III

Note: The writer of this history lived in West
Germany 1968 - 1972.  A spare time project
was to do family name research. The effort
revealed only six German Tietbohls with
telephone numbers in 1970.  Of these six
three agreed to meet.  Two are referenced
herein. These German Tietbohls were not
proven relatives but "namesvetters" or name
cousins.  The Tietbohl family readers of this
work should be able to connect back to
Joachim and Wilhelmina using the information
presented. The original 1996 work has been
updated and reprinted as a new 2006 version
for distrubution by  PDF format to all Internet
users. From this a hard copy can be printed as
desired.

(Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl)
26 December 1864, Demmin, Pomerania, Germany

to
14 November 1941, South Williamsport, Pennsylvania



1

Table of Contents

 The Mae Tietbohl Tree History First Generation ..................................................................................................2
 Origin of the Name Tietböhl..................................................................................................................................3
 Immigration of Joachim Tietböhl ..........................................................................................................................8
 Day and Night Restaurant....................................................................................................................................15
 Family Photo Album............................................................................................................................................25
 Notes for Joachim Tietbohl .................................................................................................................................30
 Map......................................................................................................................................................................31
 Register Report of Joachim Tietbohl ...................................................................................................................34
 Outline Descendant Tree of Joachim Tietbohl ....................................................................................................56
 Alphabetical Name List Report ...........................................................................................................................60
 Index....................................................................................................................................................................65



Tietbohl Family History

The Mae Tietbohl Tree History First Generation

This chapter is a reproduction of the data about the first generation immigrant children of Joachim
Tietböhl.  It is taken from the TREE History of Auchmuty, Tietböhl, and Foelschaw Families, dated
May 19, 1967, supplemented by an update March 7, 1979. It was compiled by Anna Amanda
Auchmuty Mae Tietbohl Guinter. The information below comes from the the pages of her tree
history concerning the immigrant Tietbohl's. The tree history forms the foundation for this family
history. Without her pioneering work this effort could not have been done. It  is referenced
throughout this work.

TREE HISTORY OF TIETBOHL FAMILY

Joachim Tietböhl (great, great, great grandfather of Ruth Arlene Leidecker ) born May 13, 1815
died 1901.  Born in Demmin, a town of Prussia in Pomerania, at the mouth of the Trebel and
Tollense 29 Miles from Straslund. Pop. 8,850.  Married about 1842 or 3 to Wilhelmina Wischman
born 1820 di ed 1872. Born to them seven children - Charles, Frederica, William, Lena, Fred,
Amelia, and Augustus.

1. Charles Tietböhl  Oct. 15, 1844 married Frederica Huhr.

2. Frederica Tietböhl - 1851- 1911 - married Fred Piel - Sept. 19, 1853 - died Nov. 1938.

3.  William Tietböhl - 1853 - 1918 -married Alice Mack  Feb. 20, 1859 - Sept 1931.

4. Lena (Coleen) Tietböhl - Aug. 23, 1856 - Nov. 9, 1935 - married Fred Gierman - died April 23,
1920.

5. Fred Tietböhl - born June 1, 1860 - married Kate Rorsler - born Sept 6, 1859.

6. Amelia Tietböhl - born May 21, 1862 - married George Reinehart - born 1855 died 1901.
Married George Gahiel - born 1862 died 1921.

7. Augustus William Tietböhl - born Dec. 26, 1864. M arried Sophia Marie Caroline Foelschaw -
born April 13, 1870 - Died Nov. 8, 1934. Married - December 20, 1885. Eight children.

The basic information above was compared with records  in United States Federal Census data,
Social Security Death Indexes, newspaper art icles and other sources referenced in this family
history. Additional information about each of the original seven children and their descendants
were added as found in source documents. The final result is presented in a standard Genealogical
Report format with supplemental information and a complete index of names.



Tietbohl Family History

3

Origin of the name Tietböhl

The name Tietböhlen originated in Sweden in the 17th century when King Gustavus Adolphus
came south from Sweden across the Baltic Sea to Pomerania. During the Thirty Year's War some of
his soldiers were of this name. After the Swedish king fell in the battle of 1632, these  "böhlens1*"
remained along the Baltic Sea from Lubeck on the west to Stettin on the river Oder to the east.
Through the long years this long name was improved to Tietböhl.2

Pomerania, or Pommern as it was called in Germany, was a Prussian province in northern Germany
bordering on the Baltic Sea. It was surrounded by Mecklenburg-Schwerin on the West,
Brandenburg on the South, and West Prussia on the East. It had a land area of 11, 654 square
miles, roughly the size of Delaware and Maryland combined. The Oder River divided the country
into two parts, Hither Pomerania (Vorpommern), the area west of the Oder and Farther Pomerania
(Hinterpommern), the area to the east. Stettin, a port city 40 miles inland on the Oder, was the
capital of Pomerania. The province was further divided into about 30 administrative districts or
counties (Kreise; Kr.).

The Tietböhl ancestors were mostly rural people, farmers cattleman, blacksmiths and the like.2One
exception was Dr. Knut Friedrich Tietböhl who was reported to be honored by  the Prussian royal
house in 1689 for his important work with the epidemic diseases of scurvey and pestillence.3



Tietbohl Family History

4

Part of Pomerania was annexed to Prussia in 1720 by King Frederick William I father of Frederick
the Great and then in 1815 al l of Pomerania became part of Prussia when the old Swedish territory
was annexed.4 By the mid 1800's the agricultural lands were taken by princes, dukes and ot her
nobility leaving the farmers in poverty and servitude. Failing farms forced rural populations into the
cities where children were reared under unspeakabl e living conditions.5 King William I was also
building his army by forced conscription notably for the Franco Prussian War of 1870 -1871 and
after.6

Word spread in Germany about peaceful living and good jobs to be had for the asking in America.
Ship lines spread the word by holding meetings and distributing posters advertising transit out to a
better life.  Nothing was said about the harsh condi tion aboard immigrant ships where passengers
were crowded like cattle below deck in steerage class. Cheap fares but a slow 2 week voyage
awaited the immigrants. Deaths were not unusual during these voyages and were routinely recorded
on the ship's passenger lists.

1*. "böhlen" - equivalent to the German verb transitive: abharran. To depolate, remove hair from.
i.e. a tannery worker.  Unabridged German dictionary:  Genealogisches Bibliotek, Speyer,
Germany. 1970.

2.   Letter from Johannes Tietböhl in Hamburg Germany, dated 3 Mar 1970.  he was 72 years old
and born in Malchin a town 14 miles from Demmin. (See letter in original German and English
translation at the end of this chapter.)

3.   Letter from Walter Tietböhl from Meldorf, Germany dated 31 Oct 1970.  He was 69 years old
and a former officer in the German army  (Schutzstaffen) during WWII.

4.   Baxter, Angus: In Search of your European Roots, Genealogical Publishers Inc., 2nd Edition,
(Baltimore, Md: 1974). p. 133.

5.   Detweiler, Donald S.: Germany A Short History, Southern University Press. (London and
Amsterdam: 1976). pp., 92 - 96.

6.   Detwiler op.cit. pp., 128 -130.

Today all that is left of Pommerania is a German province called Mecklenburg-Vorpommern in
which the Kreis (County) of Demmin is located.



Tietbohl Family History

5

                                       (Letter from Johannes Tietböhl in original German)



Tietbohl Family History

6

(Letter from Johannes Tietböhl in English)

The German dialect spoken by Joachim Tietböhl’s family in Pomerania was called Plattdeutsch,
the low German of the northern glacial costal region.  To show the difference between this dialect
and the language used by Martin Luther, a few words from the Lord’s Prayer are given below:
First in English (E), then in German (G), and finally in Plattdeutsch (PD). Note the great reliance
on using umlauts in the last example:

(E). Give us this day our daily bread.



Tietbohl Family History

7

(G). Unser täglich Brot gib uns heute.

(PD.  Ose dääglich Brööd giff uns Hüt.

Ref:  Die Pommerschen Leute.  July 1982, p. 5.

In this larger scale map, the distance from Demmin to Schmarsow ( the place of son Charles and
Frederica is a little south of east at about seven and a hal f miles (12 Km.) These places are all in the
county or Kreis of Demmin.



Tietbohl Family History

8

                               Joachim Tietböhl, with Son August and Daughter Emilie (Amelia.)

                                                   Archival Immigration Information.

Departure Hamburg, Germany.

This is a photo copy of the original Direct Passenger Index from Hamburg, Germany. It is
alphabetical and shows the name Joachim Tietböhl on line 1518 under t he Ship Silesia with Capt.
Albers as ships master. Voyage # 80 on 25 September 1881 (departure) is referenced. On Feb.
1966 Peter Kennemann of Dortmund, Germany translated the information immediately beneath the
notation: Tietböhl: Joachim is with l daughter and 1 son.

Reference: Register zu dan Auswanderl isten (Direct Passenger Index) Vol. viii a-2, Band 17 (2 mai -
23 nov 1881), Staatsarchiv Hamburg. Microfilmed by LDS 12 Jun 1964 . L DS # 0473080



Tietbohl Family History

9

(SS Silesia Ship's Passenger List Departure Hamburg, Germany 25 September 1881)

Reference: Register zu den Auswanderlisten (Direct Passenger Lists.) Vol. viii a-1, Band 41, Page
1518. Staatsarchiv Hamburg . Microfilmed by LDS 4 March 1961 . Lines 218, 219, 220.

When the Silesia left the Port of Hamburg the outgoing passenger list shows the family under lines
218 Joachim, 219 Emilie and 220 August. The name of their place of origin is obscure but appears
to be _ _ hen_ _ _dow or possi bly _ _ hen_ _ kow:  Family tradition says it is in the Kreis (County)
of Demmin. There is also a small town in Pomerania (Prussia) of the same name.

There is a record of Joachim's oldest son Charles (Johann Carl Friedrich) marrying Friederika
Johanne Sohphia Huhr in the records of Schmarsow near the town of Demmin. They came to
Williamsport, PA in 1884. This helps tie the family to the Demmin area as place of origin.

Arrival New York, Castle Gardens:

 This ship docked at the Port of New York on October 10, 1881. The full passenger complement
was 926, all in steerage. Steerage being basically equivalent to a floating cattle car with a single fare
about $10. The Tietböhls were all listed as "farmers from Prussia."

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, PORT OF NEW YORK

I, A. Albers, Master of the German SS Silesia do solemnly, sincerely and truly swear that the
following List or Manifest, subscribed by me, and now delivered by me to the Collector of the
Customs of the Collection District of New York, is a full and perfect list of all the passengers taken
on board of the said Silesia at Hamburg-Havre from which port said Silesia has now arrived; and
that on said list is truly designated the age, the sex, and the occupat ion of each of said passengers,
the part of the vessel occupied by each during the passage, the country to which each belongs, and
also the country of which it is intended by each to become an inhabitant, and that said List or
Manifest truly sets forth the number of said passengers who have died on said voyage, and the
names and ages of those who died. So help me God. Sworn to this 10 Oct 1881 (signed)
RHousnup? So help me God. Signed A. Albers. List or Manifest of all the Passengers taken on
board the SS Silesia whereof A. Albers is Master from Hamburg-Havre burthen _____t ons.



Tietbohl Family History

10

Columns represents, names, ages, sex, occupation and count ry to which each belongs. All 926
steerage passengers listed United States as their destination.

                              

Reference: National Archives, Port of New York Incoming Passenger Lists, (14 Sep- 10 Oct 1881.)
Arrival of S.S. Silesia, 10 Oct 1881 . Lines 219, 220, 221;  of 926. Roll #442.

This is the source document  for the arrival of Joachim Age 46 sic, Emilie (Amelia) age 19 and
August Tietböhl age 16 in the Port of New York on October 10, 1881 . Int erestingly, when the
family left Hamburg, Germany Emilie was listed on the ship’s papers as female. However the New
York documents show her as a male. It was well known in Germany by 1881 that immigrants who
were old and sick rather than young and strong would be sent back to Germany on the next ship.
Young girls were disguised as boys in an attempt to avoid molestation and ages were exaggerated as
well. Note lines 219, 220 and 221 for Joachi m, Emilie (Amelia) and Aug. (August) Tietböhl. They
were Farmers from Prussia .



Tietbohl Family History

11

(SS Silesia 1881)

S.S. Silesia:The steamship SILESIA --the first of two steamships of this name owned by the
Hamburg-America Line--was built by Caird & Co, Greenock (ship #150), and launched on 14
April 1869 . 3,142 t ons; straight bow, 1 funnel , 2 masts; iron construction, screw propulsion (single-
expansion engines), service speed 12 knot s; accommodation for 90 passengers in 1st class, 120 in
2nd class, and 520 in steerage; crew of 120. Captain: A. Albers. Voyages in 1881: 8 round trips
Hamburg to New York, all steerage passengers. After numerous owners she was renamed
MONTEVIDEO and on 2 December 1899, wrecked off L obos Island, on the River de la Plata in
South America.

Reference: Collection of HAPAG-Lloyd. Source: Clas Broder Hansen, Passenger Liners from
Germany , 1816-1990, t ranslated from the German by Edward Force ( West Chester , Pennsylvania:
Schiffer Pub., c1991), p. 32.

Castle Garden/Castle Clinton

After processing through Castle Garden/Castle Clinton, the three immigrants settled in Williamsport,
PA. For many years there was a steady stream of German settlers into Pennsylvania. Settlements got
started between the Susquehanna and Del aware Rivers around fast- growing Philadelphia. As time
passed, the newcomers moved west and north. Pennsylvania was the "promised land" due to liberal
terms for land purchase, rel igious tolerance, existing German settlements, a countryside that looked
a lot like Germany and a favorable economy. Arrival in America caused droppi ng the umlaut from
the letter ö and the name became Tietbohl.



Tietbohl Family History

12

(Artists drawing of the Castle Garden Reception Center as it was in the 1800's)

..Before 1855, there was no immigrant processing center. The shipping company presented a
passenger list to the Collector of Customs, and the immigrants made whatever Customs declaration
was necessary and went on their way.

..From August 1, 1855 through April 18, 1890 they came through Castle Garden (also known as
Castle Clinton). The State of New York opened the very first examining and processing center for

immigrants on an island off the southwest tip of Manhattan (Castle Garden). Immigration remained
purely an affair of State, not federal, government until 1882. The court decision affirming

Congressional supremacy over immigration (under the commerce clause) came down in 1875. But
Congress did not act until passing the Immigration Act of 1882, which authorized the Treasury

Secretary to contract with the states for enforcement of that law.

Castle Garden In-Processing

"All being ready, the emigrants proceed in a body up the corridor into the interior of the building,
their boxes and baggage being removed to the luggage warehouses, and here they range
themselves in order on the seats. In front of them, and in the centre of the building, which is lit by
a glass dome, stand a staff of some dozen gentlemen, all busily engaged in making arrangements
for facilitating the movements and promoting the settlement of the newly-arrived emigrants. Each
emigrant, man, woman and child, passes up in rotation to the Bureau, and gives to the registrar his
or her name and destination, as a check upon the return of the Captain of the vessel, who gives the



Tietbohl Family History

13

name, place of birth, age and occupation. One of the leading officers connected with the Bureau of
Information then mounts a rostrum, and addressing the assembled emigrants, tells them that such
as are not otherwise provided for, or prepared to pay for their accommodation, can find shelter
under the roof of that building; that advice and information of the best and most reliable kind can
be had relative to tickets for railway and steamer to take them East, West, North or South; as to the
best means of obtaining employment, for which a register is kept in the Intelligence Department of
the Institution; also as to the best and most expeditious routes to take, with facilities for
corresponding with friends, and of changing money at the Bureau of Exchange. "

Reference: The New York Times Marine Intelligence Column - December 23, 1866

(Artist drawing and actual photo of Castle Garden/Castle Clinton)



Tietbohl Family History

14

This Minor's petition taken by August W. Tietbohl confirms several things about his immigration
status. First it states that he came in to this country in the year 1881 as shown on the ship's
passenger manifests and at least one US Census. Secondly it confirms that he was under the age of
18 on arrival. It is witnessed by his older brother William Tietbohl who immigrated earlier in 1873.
August renounced the authority of William Emperor of Germany on December 8th, 1886,  to
become a citizen of this country.



Tietbohl Family History

15

Day and Night Restaurant.

A landmark business in Williamsport, Pennsylvania was the Day and Night Restaurant, 318 Market
St.  It was Established by Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl known to all as A.W. The restaurant opened
it's doors  29 March 1915 and cl osed 1 July 1968. Most of the son's of AW were involved in
managing and operating the business at one time or another. The restaurant was known for its
varied fair and pastries especiallly the home made cinammon rolls. It was a place where one could
drop in for a cup of good coffee and a past ry or a complete meal.... Day and Night. A menu from
the 1930's is included in this chapter as well as a scaled down recipie of the original cinammon
rolls for which the Day and Night was famous.

(Day and Night Restaurant 22nd Anniversary Celebration)

A. W. Tietbohl, Frederick J. I, Augustus W. Jr., Claude A., Charles A. Sr., Ralph H. Sr., Leroy P.,
Frederick J. II, Stanley M. Gaugler, Merril C.



Tietbohl Family History

16

35th Restaurant Anniversary 1950
Left to right: Fred J Sr.,Augustus W.Jr., Charles A. Sr., Ralph H. Sr., Leroy P.)

Day and Night Restaurant - Entire Staff 1950)
(Left to right: Frederick J. Sr., Willam E. II, Augustus W. Jr., Charles A. Sr., Ralph H. Sr., Leroy P.,

Stanley M. Gaugler, Charles A. Jr., Claude A., [Jack Bonner - Non Family], Merril C.)



Tietbohl Family History

17

Williamsport Pa., Sun-Gazette
March 21, 1971.



Tietbohl Family History

18

The Day and Night Restaurant had menus that were printed on one sheet  of paper then folded so as
to make a front cover, two inside pages and a back cover.  They were printed about once a week or
so and designed to be taken home by the customers as a good advertisement for the business.  The
following pages give an example of the menu fare and t he prices which seem ridiculously low in
this day and age. Can you imagine a large sirloin steak for 60cents? The time of this menu was in
the early to mid 1930's.



Tietbohl Family History

19



Tietbohl Family History

20



Tietbohl Family History

21



Tietbohl Family History

22

This is a daily special menu that was inserted into the folded main menu.
September 23, 1933

Cinnamon Rolls. This is the recipie for the Cinammon Rolls made in the restaurant throughout
it's time in Williamsport, PA. In the early 1930's they sold for 5 cents apiece. It was handwritten
about 1955 and can be dupl icated with these corrections. Substitute three pkg of dry yeast for 2
cakes of yeast. This will make two 9 X 18 inch pans.When you come to the part for the topping it
should read as follows:
1 lb. of brown sugar.
1/2 lb. Butter or margarine.
2 cups of water.



Tietbohl Family History

23



Tietbohl Family History

24

Williamsport Sun - Gazette
                       March 26 1932

                                                                                                            

                                                                                          

                                                                         ( Fred III and Fred I - 1937)



Tietbohl Family History

25

PHOTO ALBUM

Author's family  showing four generations - Photo taken in the spring of 1932:

Left to right, 4th row in the back:
Frederick J. Tietbohl II  Father (1911 - 1996)  holding Frederick J Tietbohl III.
Mary Kilmer Miller Tietbohl  FJT III - Mother (1910- 2000)
Mary Ann Sawyer Miller  FJT  III - Grandmother (1874 - 1955)
Joseph Frank Miller FJT III- Grandfather (1875 - 1949)
3rd Row:
Mae Tietbohl FJT III - Aunt
Ruth Tietbohl FJT III - Aunt (1913 - 2005)
2nd Row:
Anna Auchmuty Tietbohl FJT III - Grandmother (1888 - 1953)
Frederick J. Tietbohl Sr.  FJT III - Grandfather (1887 - 1956)
Sophia Marie Volschow  FJT III - g Grandmother (1870 - 1934)
Augustus W. Tietbohl  FJT  III - g Grandfather (1864 - 1941)
Viola Tietbohl  FJT III - Aunt (1916 - 1999)
Front Row:
June Tietbohl FJT III - Aunt
Pauline Tietbohl FJT III - Aunt
(Cleo A. Tietbohl not in photo) FJT III - Aunt



Tietbohl Family History

26

Four Tietbohl Generations:

Left to right:  Frederick J. Tietbohl Sr.
Frederick J. Tietbohl II  Holding

Frederick J. Tietbohl III
Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl

William Tietbohl
Brother of Augustus W. Tietbohl

1886 - 1964



Tietbohl Family History

27

Frederick J Tietbohl Sr.
Immediate Family -  Early 1930's

Left to right - Back Row

Viola Eva Tietbohl
Mae Ada Tietbohl

Frederick John Tietbohl II.
Ruth Helen Tietbohl

Left to right - Front Row:

Pauline Anna Tietbohl
Frederick John Tietbohl Sr. holding

Cleo Arlene Tietbohl
Anna Amanda Auchmuty Tietbohl with

June Sophia Tietbohl



Tietbohl Family History

28

Anna Amanda Auchmuty Tietbohl's Family

Benjamin Fisher and Mary Elizabeth Latsha Auchmuty Family

(Photo taken around 1900)

Standing Left to right:

James Benjamin Auchmuty  1 Nov 1878 - 17 Aug 1940
Dr. John Edward Auchmuty  10 Mar 1883 - 17 Jun 1940
Anna Amanada Auchmuty Tietbohl  22 Dec 1888 - 22 Jan 1953
David Latsha Auchmuty  1 Nov 1877 - 19 May 1937

Seated  Left to Right:

Mary Elizabeth Latsha Auchmuty  28 Sep 1854 - 11 Dec 1935
Robert Bruce Auchmuty  28 Sep 1854 - 11 Dec 1935
BenjaminFisher Auchmuty 4 Jun 1850 - 7 Dec 1911



Tietbohl Family History

29

Author's Sawyer Grandparents

Earl Eugene Kilmer 28 Aug 1884 - 10 Nov 1963
Bertha Elma Sawyer 10 Aug 1881 - 26 Sep 1910

Marriage Photo at Messiah Lutheran Church, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania
18 Dec 1907

Author's  Sawyer  g Grandparents:

Hiram Sawyer  27 Apr 1828 - 2 Feb 1907
Nancy A. Wilson  7 May 1839 - 11 Jan 1916



Tietbohl Family History

30

Notes for Joachim Tietbohl
The basic source for this report comes from the family notes and oral tradition handed down from
Joachim's descendants and recorded by Anna Amanada Auchmut y Mae Tietbohl Guinter. This is in
the form of a "Tree History of Auchmuty, Tietbohl, Foelschaw/Voelschow Families," dated May 19,
1967. This history received only limited distribution within the Tietbohl family and is of course
unpublished. This source was relied on to establish the link between Joachim and his children. In
this tree history, the names of Joachi m's seven children were identified as well as the order of  their
birth. From then on available census reports, death indexes, newspaper art icles and other sources
noted in this report were used. In a number of cases the children's vital information was updated as
a result of census data.

The use of federal census records from 1880 forward is hampered by the census taker's problems
with spelling the name. Then those who indexed the census results also added to the problem with
their own interpretation of the census taker's effort. Wide variations in spelling occured: Sietbohl,
Trebohl, Tietebohl, Tiatbohl, Tietbhl, Tietbolih often on the same page and within a family listing.
It became necessary to use the soundex spel ling and do extensive double checking to be sure that a
different family was not mixing in with the  Joachim's descendants. Joachim's descendants only
appear in the United States Federal Census for 1880 - 1930.  The 1890 Federal Census is not
available as it was destroyed by fire. The 1930 Federal Census is the latest one released by the
government.

The propensity for the early Tietbohl's to name their male children with the same names of Albert,
Augustus, Charles, and Frederick tends to create confusion as well among the individual families.

The1900 Census is used as a baseline for birth and immigration information on all of Joachim's
children.

The 1900  census for  PA, Lycoming Co, S. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, ED 74, Sheet 13  shows the
only census reference to JOACHIM ever found.  Here he is listed with his daughter Rickie
(Frederica) and her husband F red Piel.  Joachim  is identified with the mispelled name of Tiebhle,
Joseph as father-in-law, born May 1815, age 85, widowed, immigrated 1881, reads and wri tes
English but does not speak it, and 18 years in the USA.  At that time he was living at 253 West
Mountain Ave, So. Williamsport, Pa.

The Gazette & Bulletin of Williamsport, PA  of 27 April 1901, p. 3, report ed: "Joachim Tietbohl
died Wednesday afternoon at the home of his daughter Mrs. Fred Piel, in South Williamsport.  He
was aged nearly 86 years.  The funeral will be held this afternoon at 2:30 o'clock.  Interment in
Wildwood cemetery."

The same newspaper of 29 April 1901, p. 5, reported: " The funeral of the late Joachim Tietbohl
occurred from the home of his daughter Mrs. Fred Piel, in South Williamsport, at 2:30 o'clock
Saturday afternoon.  Interment was made in Wildwood Cemetery."

Joachim's name appears one l ast time in the records of Wildwood Cemetery, Williamsport,
Pennsylvania where his burial plot is identified as Lot 519, Section "A" west, with single stone
marker.



Tietbohl Family History

31

Family Map

Appleton, Outagamie Co., WI

Christopher T. F. Smick Died: 21 Dec 2001

Aurora, Adams Co., CO

Ruby A Holyfield Died: 16 Oct 2003

Bakersfield, Kern Co., CA

Christopher T. F. Smick Born: 16 Mar 1983

Canton, Bradford Co., PA

Earl E. Kilmer Died: 10 Nov 1963

Chemung Co., NY

Hiram Sawyer Born: 27 Apr 1828 Veteran

Citrus Co., FL (81 Mi SW of Flagler Co.)

Charles Arthur Jr. Tietbohl Died: 24 Apr
1997 Beverly Hills

Delhi, Delaware Co., NY

Harold Augustus Tietbohl Born: 28 Mar
1924

Harold Augustus Tietbohl Died: 29 Nov
1968

Eva Houser Died: 23 Jul 1974

Augustus Frederick Tietbohl Died: 14 Feb
1978

Elmira, Chemung Co., NY

John Victor Sawyer. Died: 09 Jan 1954

Flagler Co., FL

Dean Cupp Chamberlain Died: 16 Jan 1988

See Also Citrus Co..

Hector, Pope Co., AR

Ruby A Holyfield Born: 14 Oct 1935

Jersey Shore, Lycoming Co., PA

Dean Cupp Chamberlain Born: 20 Jun 1914

Lycoming Co., PA

William Sherman Shaffer Born: Feb 1866
Washington Twp

Charles H. Sawyer. Born: 18 Feb 1867
Jackson Twp.

Hiram Volney Sawyer. Born: 15 Apr 1870
Jackson Twp.

Amos Sawyer. Born: 31 Dec 1872 Jackson
Twp.

Pennsylvania

New York

Macon Co.

Flagler Co.

Sarasota

Aurora

Hector

Appleton

Bakersfield



Tietbohl Family History

32

Family Map

Mary Ann Sawyer. Born: 23 Oct 1874
Jackson Twp.

John Victor Sawyer. Born: 24 Jul 1876
Jackson Twp.

Bertha Elma. Sawyer. Born: 10 Aug 1881
Jackson Twp.

Charles Tietbohl Died: 1902 Lycoming
County, Alvira

Hiram Sawyer Died: 02 Feb 1907 Jackson
Twp.

Frederica Sophie Huhr Died: 1922 Lycoming
County, Alvira

Macon Co., GA

Alexander W. Blumberg II Born: 03 Feb
1908 Macon, Georgia

Media, Delaware Co., PA

Frederick M. Tietbohl Died: Feb 1974

New Jersey (SE of Pennsylvania)

Freida Gierman Born: Sep 1881

Unknown Minnie Born: 1882

Mary Gierman Born: Sep 1883

Frederick Gierman Jr. Born: Oct 1885

Unknown Nellie Born: 1889

George Gierman Born: Jun 1889

Unknown Lovica Born: 1891

Caroline (Coleen) Tietbohl Died: 09 Nov
1935

Unknown Bickerton Died: Unknown

New York

Bert Decker Born: 1870 New York State

Wilhelmina Sleiter Born: 1881 New York
State

Charles H. Sawyer. Died: 18 Mar 1948 New
York State

Northumberland Co., PA

Mary Elizabeth Latsha Born: 28 Sep 1854
Mahanoy

Pennsylvania

Bessie Decker Born

Alice Mock Born: 20 Feb 1859

Esther Unknown Born: 1866

Sophie M Voelschow Born: 13 Apr 1870

Paul Newton Born: Jun 1873

Charles Voelschow Born: Aug 1875

Clara A. Hively Born: Jun 1880

Earl E. Kilmer Born: 28 Aug 1884 Shunk

Alice Reinhart Born: Nov 1885

George Reinhart Born: 16 Sep 1887

Minnie Reinhart Born: Jul 1890

Ida Reinhart Born: Feb 1894

Lila Pearl Scheck Born: 06 Feb 1894

Daniel A. Tietbohl Born: Jun 1899

Carrie Reinhart Born: 1903

Ethyl M. Tietbohl Born: 1906

Hazel S. Tietbohl Born: 1907

Mary Edla Kilmer Miller Born: 24 Aug 1910

William Tietbohl Died: 1918

Frederick Tietbohl Died: 1954

William Edward Tietbohl Died: 17 Dec 1964

Irene Mae Caroline Gaugler Died: Jul 1991

Frederick John Tietbohl II Died: 12 May
1996 Montoursville

Catherine Rorsler Died: Unknown

See Also New Jersey.

Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., PA

Barbara Unknown Died: Jun 1966

Pickering, Canada

Nancy A. Wilson Born: 07 May 1839
Pickering Twp., Upper

Reading, Berks Co., PA

Viola Eva Tietbohl Died: 31 Jul 1999

Sarasota, Sarasota Co., FL

Pearl S. Died: 12 Jan 1999

Milton F. Tietbohl Died: 03 May 2004

South Williamsport, Lycoming Co., PA

Minnie Tietbohl Born: Jun 1879

Anna F Tietbohl Born: Apr 1881

Amelia Tietbohl Born: Dec 1883

Alice Tietbohl Born: Oct 1886

Bessie Tietbohl Born: May 1890

Elsie Tietbohl Born: May 1893

Glen W Tietbohl Born: Jan 1899

Bertha Elma. Sawyer. Died: 26 Sep 1910

Ruth Helen Tietbohl Born: 05 Oct 1913

Viola Eva Tietbohl Born: 31 Jul 1916

John Dangle Born: 11 Feb 1919

John Dangle Died: 14 May 1979

Staten Island, Richmond Co., NY

Mary F Unknown Died: 1972

Steuben Co., NY

Glen W Tietbohl Died: 1923 Cohocton

Alice Mock Died: Sep 1931

Bert Decker Died: Unknown

Anna F Tietbohl Died: Unknown

Tamaqua, Schuylkill Co., PA

Frederick John Tietbohl II Born: 15 Aug
1911



Tietbohl Family History

33

Family Map

Union Co., PA

Benjamin F Auchmuty Born: 04 Jun 1850
Selinsgrove

Washington, Washington Co., PA

Augustus Frederick Tietbohl Born: 16 Oct
1889 White Deer, Washington Twp

Williamsport, Lycoming Co., PA

William Valentine Stiber Born: 1863

William Edward Tietbohl Born: 14 Aug 1886
So.

Frederick John Tietbohl I Born: 09 Aug 1887
So.

Gertrude Stiber Born: Abt. 1888

August J. Tietbohl Born: Jan 1888

Anna Amanda Auchmuty Born: 22 Dec 1888

Frederick M. Tietbohl Born: 30 Jun 1889

Augustus William Tietbohl, Jr. Born: 23 Oct
1889 So.

Amelia V. Piel Born: Nov 1889

Samuel Stiber Born: Abt. 1891

Charles A. Tietbohl Born: Feb 1891

Charles Arthur Tietbohl Born: 26 Apr 1892
So.

Oscar Stiber Born: Abt. 1893

LeRoy Stiber Born: Abt. 1894

Elsie I Tietbohl Born: Apr 1894

John Albert Tietbohl Born: 23 Dec 1895 So.

Ruth Rebecca Stiber Born: 20 Aug 1896

Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Sr Born: 16 Jun 1897
So.

Marguerite Voelschow Born: 12 Jul 1898

John Albert Tietbohl Died: 22 Jul 1899

Carrie Stiber Born: Abt. 1900

Irene Mae Tietbohl Born: 12 Jul 1900 So.

Grace E. Ertel Born: 1901

Joachim Tietbohl Died: 21 Apr 1901

Arden Stiber Born: Abt. 1902

Ida Mae Newton Born: 1902

Pauline Voelschow Born: 24 Jul 1902

George Reinehart Died: Aft. 1903

Marie Stiber Born: Abt. 1905

Leroy Paul Tietbohl Born: 26 May 1906 So.

Helen Stiber Born: Abt. 1908

Elwood R. Ertel Born: 1908

Elizabeth Voelschow Born: 1908

Frederica Tietbohl Died: 1911

Merril Charles Tietbohl Jr. Born: 06 May
1912

William Floyd Guinter Born: 11 Nov 1914

Claude Augustus Tietbohl Born: 06 Oct 1915

Nancy A. Wilson Died: 11 Jan 1916 So.

Minnie Tietbohl Died: 1918

Charles Arthur Jr. Tietbohl Born: 05 Jul
1920

Mike Stover Born: 03 Oct 1921

Amelia Tietbohl Died: Aft. 1921

Irene Mae Caroline Gaugler Born: 27 Jan
1924

Paul Newton Died: 1934

Sophie M Voelschow Died: 08 Nov 1934

William Valentine Stiber Died: 1937

Richard Joseph Tietbohl Born: 19 Aug 1938

Friderick Piel Died: 18 Nov 1938

Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl Died: 14 Nov
1941

Ida Lord Died: 1948

J Frank Miller Died: 1949 So.

Evelyn A Fraley Died: 06 Dec 1950

Anna Amanda Auchmuty Died: 22 Jan 1953

Mary Ann Sawyer. Died: 1955 So.

Lila Pearl Scheck Died: 20 Apr 1955

Frederick John Tietbohl I Died: 19 Mar 1956

Irene Mae Tietbohl Died: 08 Jun 1959

William Edward III Tietbohl Died: 27 Dec
1962

Augustus William Tietbohl, Jr. Died: 13 Sep
1965

Leroy Paul Tietbohl Died: 06 Jan 1972

Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Sr Died: 11 Jul 1975

Charles Arthur Tietbohl Died: 08 Oct 1980

Ruth Rebecca Stiber Died: Mar 1982

William Floyd Guinter Died: 20 Jun 1984

Alexander W. Blumberg II Died: 11 Jun
1994

Claude Augustus Tietbohl Died: Jun 1995

Merril Charles Tietbohl Jr. Died: 01 Feb
1996

Mary Edla Kilmer Miller Died: 14 Apr 2000

George Ertel Died: Unknown

Ida W Piel Died: Unknown



Tietbohl Family History

34

Descendants of Joachim Tietbohl

Generation No. 1

1.  JOACHIM1 TIETBOHL was born 13 May 1815 in Demmin, Pomerania, Germany, and died 21 Apr 1901 in
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married WILHELMINA WISCHMANN Abt. 1842 in Demmin, Pommerania,
Germany.  She was born Abt. 1820 in Demmin, Pomerania, Germany, and died Abt. 1872 in Demmin,
Pomerania, Germany.

Notes for JOACHIM TIETBOHL:
In addition to the notes in the Forward section of this report:

The propensity for the early Tietbohl's to name their male children with the same names of Albert, Augustus,
Charles, and Frederick tends to create confusion as well among the individual families.

The1900 Census is used as a baseline for birth and immigration information on all of Joachim's children.

The 1900  census for  PA, Lycoming Co, S. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, ED 74, Sheet 13  shows the only census
reference to JOACHIM ever found.  Here he is listed with his daughter Rickie (Frederica) and her husband Fred
Piel.  Joachim  is identified with the mispelled name of Tiebhle, Joseph as father-in-law, born May 1815, age 85,
widowed, immigrated 1881, reads and writes English but does not speak it, and 18 years in the USA.  At that time
he was living at 253 West Mountain Ave, So. Williamsport, Pa.

The Gazette & Bulletin of Williamsport, PA  of 27 April 1901, p. 3, reported: "Joachim Tietbohl died
Wednesday aftrenoon at the home of his daughter Mrs. Fred Piel, in South Williamsport.  He was aged nearly 86
years.  The funeral will be held this afternoon at 2:30 o'clock.  Interment in Wildwood cemetery."

The same newspaper of 29 April 1901, p. 5, reported: " The funeral of the late Joachim Tietbohl occurred from
the home of his daughter Mrs. Fred Piel, in South Williamsport, at 2:30 o'clock Saturday afternoon.  Interment
was made in Wildwood Cemetery."

Joachim's name appears one last time in the records of Wildwood Cemetery where his burial plot is identified
with single stone marker.

Notes for WILHELMINA WISCHMANN:
Little is known about Wilhelmina except that passed down in oral tradition. No proof of her birth or death
information is available. There is an indication that she had more than seven children as August Tietbohl's obit
said he was the youngest of a family of 11.

About Wilhelmina, family tradition states: "She was of the nobility and was reserved for a person of royal blood.
In fact her father had promised her to an officer of high rank.  When she married Joachim, she was disowned
because he was a farmer of common blood."

Ref: Letter from Rev. Augustus V. Tietbohl, Pastor New Jerusalem EV Lutheran Church, Bethlehem, Pa. Dated 7
May 1970.

More About JOACHIM TIETBOHL and WILHELMINA WISCHMANN:
Marriage: Abt. 1842, Demmin, Pommerania, Germany

Children of JOACHIM TIETBOHL and WILHELMINA WISCHMANN are:
2. i. CHARLES2 TIETBOHL, b. Jan 1845, Pommern, Germany; d. 1902, Lycoming County, Alvira, PA.
3. ii. FREDERICA TIETBOHL, b. Oct 1850, Pommern, Germany; d. 1911, Williamsport, PA.
4. iii. WILLIAM TIETBOHL, b. Sep 1853, Pommern, Germany; d. 1918, Pennsylvania.
5. iv. CAROLINE (COLEEN) TIETBOHL, b. 23 Aug 1856, Pommern, Germany; d. 09 Nov 1935, New Jersey.



Tietbohl Family History

35

6. v. FREDERICK TIETBOHL, b. 01 Jun 1860, Demmin, Germany; d. 1954, Pennsylvania.
7. vi. AMELIA TIETBOHL, b. 21 May 1863, Demmin, Germany; d. Aft. 1921, Williamsport, PA.
8. vii. AUGUSTUS WILHELM TIETBOHL, b. 26 Dec 1864, Demmin, Germany; d. 14 Nov 1941, Williamsport,

Pennsylvania.

Generation No. 2

2.  CHARLES2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born Jan 1845 in Pommern, Germany, and died 1902 in Lycoming
County, Alvira, PA.  He married FREDERICA SOPHIE HUHR 30 Sep 1873 in Schmarsow, Germany.  She was born
May 1850 in Demmin, Germany, and died 1922 in Lycoming County, Alvira, PA.

Notes for CHARLES TIETBOHL:
Immigrated to America from Demmin, Germany in 1884 with wife Frederica and two sons Charles, William and
one daughter Wilhelmina. Charles bought a farm in Washington Twp, Pennsylvania on land now owned by the
Federal Government as part of the Allenwood Federal Correction Facility (Allenwood Prison camp). The place
was near Alvira. One child died in Germany before immigration.

Information on Charles and Frederica's vital statistics from LDS ancestral files and the 1900 Census.  Charles and
family in 1900 are mis indexed as TIETBHOL.  The 1900 census shows Charles, wife Ricky and children
William and Augustus are living on the farm in Washington Twp.  Son Charles F. immigrated with them but is not
in this 1900 household. Daughter Wilhelmina is not in the household either.

Ref:  Federal Census, 1900, Lycoming County, Washington Twp, Ed 75, Sheet 2, Lines 14 -17.

 Letter from Demmin dated 25 January 1960 from Frank Maerz who performed research in the Demmin area
gives additional information. No record was found in the Demmin Church records of the Tietbohl family. In the
rural district of Schmarsow near Demmin:

In the marriage record of that church we found that Johann Carl Friedrich Tietbohl, farm laborer, age 28 and
Friederika Sophia Huhr, age 23 were married on 30 September 1873.

In the Baptismal register we found the names of their children:

Caroline Friederike Wilhelmina Tietbohl born 18 June 1874 and Carl Friedrich Theodor Tietbohl born 23
February 1876.  At that time the parents were living in Borgwall near Demmin.

From church member Richard Tietbohl living in Utzedel near Demmin we learned that his great uncle is supposed
to have migrated to America. Richard's grandfather was Carl Friedrich Tietbohl, born 18 December 1825. The
parents of Carl were Johann Michael Tietbeul and Marie Hagar.

It is possible but not proven that Carl Friedrich and Joachim were brothers and that the prior generation was
Johann Michael Tietbeul and Marie Hagar.

Unfortunately all church records before 1846 were destroyed by the war events and no further information is
available.

Notes for FREDERICA SOPHIE HUHR:
In the 1900 census "Ricky" for Fredericka is indicated as 50 years old and having immigrated with her husband
and son William in 1884.

1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp. Ed 75, Sheet 2.

By 1910 Ricky is a widow living with her youngest unmarried son August and a widow on the farm.

1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed 73., Sheet 3B.



Tietbohl Family History

36

By1920 Ricky is now with son William and family on a farm in rural Washington Twp.  She is now age 67, born
in Germany and a widow. This time it says immigration in 1885 (sic) should be 1884.

1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed. 76, Sheet 3B.

There is an LDS record that shows her death as in 1922 with burial in Lycoming County Alvira.  LDS V4.19.

More About CHARLES TIETBOHL and FREDERICA HUHR:
Marriage: 30 Sep 1873, Schmarsow, Germany

Children of CHARLES TIETBOHL and FREDERICA HUHR are:
9. i. WILHELMINA3 TIETBOHL, b. 18 Jun 1874, Borgwall, Germany; d. 1951.
10. ii. CHARLES F. TIETBOHL, b. 23 Feb 1876, Borgwall, Germany; d. Unknown.
11. iii. WILLIAM TIETBOHL, b. Jul 1882, Germany; d. Unknown.
12. iv. AUGUSTUS FREDERICK TIETBOHL, b. 16 Oct 1889, White Deer, Washington Twp, PA; d. 14 Feb 1978,

Delhi, New York.

3.  FREDERICA2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born Oct 1850 in Pommern, Germany, and died 1911 in Williamsport,
PA.  She married FRIDERICK PIEL Abt. 1878 in Pommern, Germany.  He was born 19 Sep 1852 in Pomerania,
Germany, and died 18 Nov 1938 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

Notes for FREDERICA TIETBOHL:
Frederica (Rickie), age 49 in 1900 had been married 22 years and the date of immigration was stated as 1883. Her
daughter Ida born in Germany age 21, and Amelia born here age 10 along with Paul Newton age 21, born in PA
was with the family.

In 1910 the family was still on Mountain Ave, So. Williamsport. Frederica now identified as Freda R. is age 58,
married 31 years and as having had two children. Amelia V. age 20 is with the family. Fredericka died before
1920 (1911) by tree history. In 1920 the Federal ceensus shows Fred Piel as a widower.

The 1900  census for  PA, Lycoming Co, S. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, ED 74, Sheet 13 shows the only census
reference to JOACHIM ever found.  Here he is listed with his daughet Rickie (Frederica) and her husband Fred
Piel.  He is identified with the mispelled name of Tiebhle, Joseph as Father-in-law, born May 1815, age 85,
widowed, immigrated 1881, reads and writes English but does not speak it, and 18 years in the USA. The last
address of Joachim was West 253 Mountain Ave, So. Williamsport, PA.

Ref 1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 71, Sheet
16A.

Notes for FRIDERICK PIEL:
Immigrated with wife Frederica to America from Demmin, Germany  along with their daughter Ida. In 1900
owned a home at 253 Mountain Ave, S. Williamsport, Pennsylvania. He worked as a laborer in a steam RR shop..
In 1900 the census also showed that Paul M. Newton husband of Ida was living with the family. The census data
conflicts on immigration date:  1900 Census - 1883, 1910 Census - 1886, 1920 Census -1884.
By 1920, wife Frederica (Rickie) was deceased and Fred Piel was a widower living with his daughter Amelia at
873 Eirie Ave, Williamsport Pa.

Ref: 1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 74, Sheet
13 A.

Ref: 1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 71, Sheet
16A.

Ref: 1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 13th Ward, Ed. 106,
Sheet 1A.



Tietbohl Family History

37

.

More About FRIDERICK PIEL and FREDERICA TIETBOHL:
Marriage: Abt. 1878, Pommern, Germany

Children of FREDERICA TIETBOHL and FRIDERICK PIEL are:
13. i. IDA W3 PIEL, b. 18 Dec 1878, Germany; d. Unknown, Williamsport, PA.
14. ii. AMELIA V. PIEL, b. Nov 1889, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown.

4.  WILLIAM2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born Sep 1853 in Pommern, Germany, and died 1918 in Pennsylvania.
He married ALICE MOCK Abt. 1877 in Pennsylvania.  She was born 20 Feb 1859 in Pennsylvania, and died Sep
1931 in Steuben County, NY.

Notes for WILLIAM TIETBOHL:
Immigrated to America from Demmin, Germany in 1873. In 1880 (Census data) lived at 345 Pine Alley,
Williamsport PA, they had one daughter and William was working as a cigar maker.

Ref:  1880 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Williamsport, 3rd Ward, Ed. 70, Sheet 38.

In the 1900 census they had seven children and owned a home at 118 Southern Ave. in S. Williamsport,
Pennsylvania. Birth dates of children from 1900 census. He was a sign maker.
Misindexed as TIEBOLT.

Ref: 1900 Federal Census, PA, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed 74, Sheets 9A - 9B.

From the Williamsport Grit of 20 Dec 1885. Advertisement William Tietbohl - Fine Cigars - 45 East Third Street.

Notes for ALICE MOCK:
Controversy on spelling of her maiden surname, could be MACK.
We find Alice Tietbohl, Mother in Law of Bert Decker who is married to Anna F in Steuben County, Avoca
Village NY in the 1920 Federal census. Alice must be Alice Mock or Mack. Anna F must be Anna F Tietbohl.
Alice states both her parents were born in Germany. Therefore her mother Frederica Wollin Croll Mack or Mock
is from Germany as well as her unknown first name father.

More About WILLIAM TIETBOHL and ALICE MOCK:
Marriage: Abt. 1877, Pennsylvania

Children of WILLIAM TIETBOHL and ALICE MOCK are:
15. i. MINNIE3 TIETBOHL, b. Jun 1879, S. Williamsport PA; d. 1918, Williamsport, PA.
16. ii. ANNA F TIETBOHL, b. Apr 1881, S. Williamsport PA; d. Unknown, Steuben County, NY.

iii. AMELIA TIETBOHL, b. Dec 1883, S. Williamsport PA; d. 1901.
17. iv. ALICE TIETBOHL, b. Oct 1886, S. Williamsport PA; d. 22 Feb 1938.

v. BESSIE TIETBOHL, b. May 1890, S. Williamsport PA; d. Unknown; m. FRANK JONES; d. Unknown.
18. vi. ELSIE TIETBOHL, b. May 1893, S. Williamsport PA; d. Unknown.

vii. GLEN W TIETBOHL, b. Jan 1899, S. Williamsport PA; d. 1923, Cohocton, Steuben County, NY; m. MARY F
UNKNOWN; b. 17 Dec 1891; d. 1972, Staten Island, Richmond, NY.

Notes for GLEN W TIETBOHL:
Since Glen had no male children this name Tietbohl line died out.

Notes for MARY F UNKNOWN:
Buried with Glen at Mapleview Cemetery, Cohocton, Steuben County, New York.
From Painted Hills Genealogical Society.

5.  CAROLINE (COLEEN)2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born 23 Aug 1856 in Pommern, Germany, and died 09 Nov



Tietbohl Family History

38

1935 in New Jersey.  She married FRED GIERMAN Abt. 1879 in Germany.  He was born Oct 1838 in Germany,
and died 23 Apr 1920.

Notes for CAROLINE (COLEEN) TIETBOHL:
The tree history shows the name Lena/Coleen for Joachim's 4th child, however several census in sequence show
Caroline/Karoline/Carrie married to Fred Gierman. The Gierman family consisting of Fred, Carrie and oldest son
William immigrated in 1880 as shown in the 1900 Federal Census for New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, Ed
90 Sheet 4B. In 1900 they had been in the USA for 20 years and had been married for 21 years indidcating a
marriage in Germany about 1879. The 1900 census also states she had five children and the names match the tree
history exactly.

Ref. 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, Ed. 90, Sheet 4 B.

Notes for FRED GIERMAN:
Frederick, Caroline and William Gierman immigrated in 1880.  Since they were married 21 years in 1900 the
marriage date would be abt 1879 in Germany. The census also states they were in the USA for 20 years.

In 1900 the family lived at 122 Hewitt Street, Trenton, NJ.
Ref: 1900 federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, 1st Precinct, Ed. 90, Sheet 4B.

In 1910 the family was at 123 Hewitt St and now their daughter Fredia is a widow of Bickerton living with them
along with two grandchildren.

Also in 1910 (August and Nellie Tietbohl) and 1920, (Albert and Nellie Tietbohl) live in the same block of
Hewitt St, Trenton, with children Helen and Walter in 1920 that show this is the same family.

More About FRED GIERMAN and CAROLINE TIETBOHL:
Marriage: Abt. 1879, Germany

Children of CAROLINE TIETBOHL and FRED GIERMAN are:
19. i. FREIDA3 GIERMAN, b. Sep 1881, New Jersey; d. Unknown.

ii. MARY GIERMAN, b. Sep 1883, New Jersey; d. Unknown; m. LEMUEL PRITCHARD; d. Unknown.
20. iii. FREDERICK GIERMAN JR., b. Oct 1885, New Jersey; d. Unknown.

iv. GEORGE GIERMAN, b. Jun 1889, New Jersey; d. Unknown; m. GRACE; d. Unknown.
21. v. WILLIAM GIERMAN, b. 1880, Germany; d. Unknown.

6.  FREDERICK2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born 01 Jun 1860 in Demmin, Germany, and died 1954 in
Pennsylvania.  He married CATHERINE RORSLER Abt. 1887 in Pennsylvania.  She was born 06 Sep 1860 in
Germany, and died Unknown in Pennsylvania.

Notes for FREDERICK TIETBOHL:
Immigrated to America from Demmin, Germany in 1882. In 1900 rented a home at 53 Wilson Ave, Williamsport,
Pennsylvania where he worked as a day laborer. Immigrated 1882, two years earlier than Catharine. Married 13
years in 1900. The 1900 census gives all children's names and birth month/year except Helen.

Ref: 1900 Federal Census, PA, Lycoming County, Williamsport, 8th Ward, Ed 90, Sheet 1B.

This branch of the family is not supported by federal census results past 1900.

Notes for CATHERINE RORSLER:
She  immigrated in 1884 separetly from Frederick. In 1900 was married for 13 years, marriage 1884.

Ref: 1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, 8th Ward, Ed. 90, Sheet 1 B

More About FREDERICK TIETBOHL and CATHERINE RORSLER:



Tietbohl Family History

39

Marriage: Abt. 1887, Pennsylvania

Children of FREDERICK TIETBOHL and CATHERINE RORSLER are:
22. i. AUGUST J.3 TIETBOHL, b. Jan 1888, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown.
23. ii. FREDERICK M. TIETBOHL, b. 30 Jun 1889, Williamsport, PA; d. Feb 1974, Media, Delaware, PA.

iii. CHARLES A. TIETBOHL, b. Feb 1891, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown, August 1944.
iv. ELSIE I TIETBOHL, b. Apr 1894, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown; m. FRANK KELLY, 25 Oct 1914; d.

Unknown.

More About FRANK KELLY and ELSIE TIETBOHL:
Marriage: 25 Oct 1914

v. HELEN TIETBOHL, b. 27 Jul 1901; d. Unknown; m. HERBERT AMESON; d. Unknown.

7.  AMELIA2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born 21 May 1863 in Demmin, Germany, and died Aft. 1921 in
Williamsport, PA.  She married GEORGE REINEHART Abt. 1884 in Williamsport, PA.  He was born Apr 1853 in
Germany, and died Aft. 1903 in Williamsport, PA.

Notes for AMELIA TIETBOHL:
In Germany her name was Emilie.

Lived at 317 Clark St., So Williamsport and was married to George Reinhart, they immigrated together in 1882.
The 1900 Census said they immigrated in 1882 but were married 16 years.  That would indicate they married in
the US two years after immigration. Amelia is mis indexed as ANNSTLIA. The children Alice through Ida were
identified with birth month and year. Note here that the Immigration of Amelia is identified as Oct 1881 in the
ships passenger lists.

Ref: 1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 3rd Ward, Ed. 73, Sheet
15A

In1910 Amelia T. was age 47, a widow and a bookkeeper.  In this census the immigration year is given as 1883.
The family was now at 1575 Front St., So. Williamsport. Carrie  A. is now listed at age 8. There were three
borders in the home, one was George Gabriel who Amelia married before 1920 as she was married to him in the
1920 census. George Gabriel was born in 1863, worked in a Yarn Factory and immigrated from Germany in
1906. In 1920 the family with only daughter, Carrie Reinhart at home, age 17.

Ref:  1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 3rd Ward, Ed. 72, Sheet
9B.

Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport, 3rd Ward, Ed. 74, Sheet 8A.

Notes for GEORGE REINEHART:
According to the 1900 Census, George Reinhart was born April 1853, he was 45 years old, married 16 years and
immigrated from Germany in 1882. The family lived at 317 Clark St, So. Williamsport.This would indicate a
marriage in the USA after immigration.Gerorge was a Laborer in an Iron Works.

1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 3rd Ward, Ed. 73, Sheet 15A.

More About GEORGE REINEHART and AMELIA TIETBOHL:
Marriage: Abt. 1884, Williamsport, PA

Children of AMELIA TIETBOHL and GEORGE REINEHART are:
i. ALICE3 REINHART, b. Nov 1885, Pennsylvania; d. 1901.

ii. GEORGE REINHART, b. 16 Sep 1887, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown; m. HARRIET UNKNOWN; d. Unknown.
iii. MINNIE REINHART, b. Jul 1890, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown; m. LOUIS BUCK; d. Unknown.

24. iv. IDA REINHART, b. Feb 1894, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown.
v. CARRIE REINHART, b. 1903, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown.



Tietbohl Family History

40

8.  AUGUSTUS WILHELM2 TIETBOHL (JOACHIM1) was born 26 Dec 1864 in Demmin, Germany, and died 14 Nov
1941 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married SOPHIE M VOELSCHOW 20 Dec 1885 in Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, daughter of JOHN VOELSCHOW and FREDERICA MACK.  She was born 13 Apr 1870 in
Pennsylvania, and died 08 Nov 1934 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

Notes for AUGUSTUS WILHELM TIETBOHL:
Augustus  with his father Joachim and sister Amelia departed the free port of Hamburg, Germany on September
25, 1881. They sailed on the S.S. Silesia with Ship's Master Capt. A Albers. This ship docked at the Port of New
York on October 10, 1881. The full passenger complement was 926, all in steerage.  They were listed on the
passsenger list as "farmers from Prussia," and were passengers numbered 219, 220 and 221. They proceeded to
Williamsport, Pennsylvania where Joachim's older son William was already in residence. Here William signed
August's Minor's petition for citiznship. In 1900, the federal census shows August married to Sophie Volschow
and living at 630 7th Avenue, in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  August was an insurance salesman on the 1900
census..

In the early years, AW Tietbohl was first a Metropolitan Life Insurance Company salesman and then a supervisor.

From the Williamsport Grit of 20 Nov 1898, p. 13 News. Insurance Men Banqueted. Superintendant Smiley of
the Metropolitan Life Insurance Company gives banquet - Agent A W Tietbohl in attendance on Sat. Nov 19,
1898.

His participation in community affairs noted.  Williamsport Grit of 6 Feb 1910, p. 21 News.  A W Tietbohl South
Side resident, took exam Saturday for census enumerator.

1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, 6th Ward, Ed 87 Sheet 4B.

By 1910 the family was now living at 512 West Second Ave, So. Williamsport, PA. August was Superintendent
Insurance Company.

1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, South Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed. 71, Sheet 9B + 10A.

By 1920 August was a partner in the restaurant business.

1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, South Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed. 73, Sheet 17B.

By 1930 only Le Roy age 23 was at home with August and Sophia.  He was a Proprietor of a Restaurant.

1930 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So Williamsport, Ed. 41 -52, Sheet 12B.

Augustus William Tietbohl, Sr. Obituary.
Williamsport Gazette & Bulletin of 15 November 1941, p.4.

"Year's Illness Fatal To Augustus Tietbohl.

Augustus W. Tietbohl, Sr. of 512 West Second Ave, South Williamsport expired at his home at 9:30 o'clock
Friday morning, Nov. 14, 1941, following an extended illness.

Mr. Tietbohl one of the proprietors of the Day and Night Restaurant, suffered a heart attack a little over a year
ago and his death was due to complications.  Until he suffered the attack, he had been in good health and active.

Born in Demmin, Germany, Dec. 26,1864, the youngest of a family of 11, he came to this country in1880 (sic),
settling in Williamsport and residing here ever since. His marriage to Sophia Voelschow, of this city, took place
Dec. 20, 1885.  She preceded her husband in death seven years ago.

Seven of the eight sons and daughters born to the couple survive: Mrs Stanley Gaugler and Leroy P. at home;
Frederick John Sr., Augustus W. Jr., Charles A. Sr., Ralph H. Sr., all of South Williamsport, William E. of



Tietbohl Family History

41

Connelsville; 18 grandchildren, 7 great grandchildren; a sister, Mrs. Amelia Gabriel, Johnson City, N.Y.; a
brother, Fred, Trenton. NJ.

Mr. Tietbohl was a highly respected citizen of South Williamsport.  he was a member of the Knights of Malta and
all Masonic orders including Blue Lodge, No. 106, Williamsport Consistory, Lycoming Royal Arch Chapter, No.
222, Baldwin Commandery, and Adoniram Council.

He was a member of Messiah's Lutheran Church."

(Ship's Passenger Lists show immigration Oct. 1881 not 1880.; if he had other sisters and brothers not mentioned
here, they died in Germany before immmigration.)

Notes for SOPHIE M VOELSCHOW:
Some controversy exists about the spelling of her last name.  It should be noted; however, that her brother Charles
in several Williamsport census' 1900, 1910 and 1920 used the spelling VOELSCHOW which is closer to the
original VOLSCHOW with the umlaut o. Voelschow is used here.

In the 1900 Census, Sophia's brother Charles was living with his own family at 628 7th Ave. Williamsport, PA.
adjacent to his sister and Augustus Sr.  In 1910 the family had relocated to another part of Williamsport and they
moved again in 1920. There was also a John Voelschow listed as a border at 628 7th Ave., Williamsport in the
1892 city directory. (Voelschow references follow)

Ref:  1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, Ed. 87, Sheet 4.

Ref:  1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, Ed. 86, Sheet 5A.

Ref. 1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, Ed. 90, Sheet 11 B.

More About AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and SOPHIE VOELSCHOW:
Marriage: 20 Dec 1885, Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Children of AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and SOPHIE VOELSCHOW are:
i. WILLIAM EDWARD3 TIETBOHL, b. 14 Aug 1886, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 17 Dec 1964,

Pennsylvania.

Notes for WILLIAM EDWARD TIETBOHL:
Never married.

He became school administrator in 1938. Williamsport Grit 17 April 1938, p. 26. News. William E Tietbohl
son of A W Tietbohl 512 W. Second Ave was elected Superintendent of Schools in Dunbar, Fayette County
Pennsylvania.

25. ii. FREDERICK JOHN TIETBOHL I, b. 09 Aug 1887, So.Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 19 Mar 1956,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

26. iii. AUGUSTUS WILLIAM TIETBOHL, JR., b. 23 Oct 1889, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 13 Sep 1965,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

27. iv. CHARLES ARTHUR TIETBOHL, b. 26 Apr 1892, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 08 Oct 1980,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

v. JOHN ALBERT TIETBOHL, b. 23 Dec 1895, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 22 Jul 1899, Williamsport,
Pennsylvania.

Notes for JOHN ALBERT TIETBOHL:
Died young.

28. vi. RALPH HARRY TIETBOHL, SR, b. 16 Jun 1897, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 11 Jul 1975,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

29. vii. IRENE MAE TIETBOHL, b. 12 Jul 1900, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 08 Jun 1959, Williamsport,
Pennsylvania.

30. viii. LEROY PAUL TIETBOHL, b. 26 May 1906, So. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 06 Jan 1972, Williamsport,



Tietbohl Family History

42

Pennsylvania.

Generation No. 3

9.  WILHELMINA3 TIETBOHL (CHARLES2, JOACHIM1) was born 18 Jun 1874 in Borgwall, Germany, and died 1951.
She married WILLIAM SHERMAN SHAFFER 20 Apr 1895 in Montgomery, Lycoming County, PA.  He was born
Feb 1866 in Washington Twp, Lycoming County, PA, and died 12 Jun 1903 in Brady Twp, Lycoming County,
Stone Church.

Notes for WILHELMINA TIETBOHL:
aka Minnie.

Birth information from original church records in Germany.

Death information form LDS Files V4.19 Indicating 'Minnie Tietbohl" died 1n 1951 and was buried in
Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Muncy.

Notes for WILLIAM SHERMAN SHAFFER:
Te vital information comes from LDS Record V4.19 as indicated above including marriage to "Minnie"
(Wilhelmina) and that her father was Charles Tietbohl (1844 -1902.

More About WILLIAM SHAFFER and WILHELMINA TIETBOHL:
Marriage: 20 Apr 1895, Montgomery, Lycoming County, PA

Children of WILHELMINA TIETBOHL and WILLIAM SHAFFER are:
i. DEMLYN4 SHAFFER, d. Unknown.

ii. EARL SHAFFER, d. Unknown.
iii. OLIVER SHAFFER, d. Unknown.

10.  CHARLES F.3 TIETBOHL (CHARLES2, JOACHIM1) was born 23 Feb 1876 in Borgwall, Germany, and died
Unknown.  He married CLARA A. HIVELY 1898 in Pennsylvania.  She was born Jun 1880 in Pennsylvania, and
died Unknown.

Notes for CHARLES F. TIETBOHL:
After immigration in 1884, Charles married Clara A. Hively probably in Williamsport, PA. The family first lived
at 1028 Baldwin St. Williamsport, PA in 1900.  In 1910 the family was on Market Street in Jersey Shore, PA,
then in 1920 they were in St. Albens, VT.  Charles worked on the railroad first as a laborer and then a locomotive
engineer. The last reference to Charles F. and Clara is the 1930 Federal census where they are still in Vermont
and the children are no longer in the household. The 1930 census also gives their ages at first marriage leading to
a marriage date in 1898.

Refs:

1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, 8th Ward, Ed. 91, Sheet 12.

1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Jersey Shore, 4th Ward, Ed. 46, Sheet 19B.

1920 Federal Census, Vermont, Franklin County, St. Albens, 5th Ward, Ed. 86, Sheet 5A.

1930 Federal Census, Vermont, Franklin County, St Albens, Ed1, Sheet 13B.

More About CHARLES TIETBOHL and CLARA HIVELY:
Marriage: 1898, Pennsylvania

Children of CHARLES TIETBOHL and CLARA HIVELY are:
i. DANIEL A.4 TIETBOHL, b. Jun 1899, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown.



Tietbohl Family History

43

ii. ETHYL M. TIETBOHL, b. 1906, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown.
iii. HAZEL S. TIETBOHL, b. 1907, Pennsylvania; d. Unknown.

11.  WILLIAM3 TIETBOHL (CHARLES2, JOACHIM1) was born Jul 1882 in Germany, and died Unknown.  He married
BESSIE DECKER Abt. 1903 in Pennsylvania.  She was born in Pennsylvania, and died Unknown.

Notes for WILLIAM TIETBOHL:
William immigrated in 1884.

Ref:  1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed. 75, Sheet 2.

In 1910 William is found in Washington Twp. on the farm in rural Lycoming County. He is age 27 and married to
Bessie age 25.  They had been married for 7 years and had one child Geraldine age 4.

Ref: 1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed. 73, Sheet 1B.

By 1920, the family is still together on the farm and Geraldine is age 12. William is now identified as William A.
but mis named as TIALBOHL.

1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed. 76., Sheet 3 B.

Notes for BESSIE DECKER:
Surname from Tree History.

More About WILLIAM TIETBOHL and BESSIE DECKER:
Marriage: Abt. 1903, Pennsylvania

Child of WILLIAM TIETBOHL and BESSIE DECKER is:
i. GERALDINE S.4 TIETBOHL, b. 1906; d. Unknown.

12.  AUGUSTUS FREDERICK3 TIETBOHL (CHARLES2, JOACHIM1) was born 16 Oct 1889 in White Deer, Washington
Twp, PA, and died 14 Feb 1978 in Delhi, New York.  He married EVA HOUSER 26 Jun 1911 in Delhi, New York.
She was born 14 Oct 1891, and died 23 Jul 1974 in Delhi, New York.

Notes for AUGUSTUS FREDERICK TIETBOHL:
With the death of Charles the 1st son of Joachim, wife "Ricky" for Frederica is now found with her youngest son's
family on a farm in rural Washington Twp.  Augustus is mis identified on the census as TRICHBOHL. Augustus
is not yet married at age 20.

Ref: 1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Washington Twp., Ed.73, Sheet 3 B.

Full name,marriage and death information from Tree History and SSDI.

He was a retired auto dealer.

Notes for EVA HOUSER:
This name from tree history.

More About AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and EVA HOUSER:
Marriage: 26 Jun 1911, Delhi, New York

Children of AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and EVA HOUSER are:
31. i. HAROLD AUGUSTUS4 TIETBOHL, b. 28 Mar 1924, Delhi, Delaware, New York; d. 29 Nov 1968, Delhi,

Delaware, New York.
ii. EDITH WILMA TIETBOHL, b. Private; m. HARVEY W. CLARK, Private; b. Private.



Tietbohl Family History

44

More About HARVEY CLARK and EDITH TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

13.  IDA W3 PIEL (FREDERICA2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born 18 Dec 1878 in Germany, and died Unknown in
Williamsport, PA.  She married PAUL NEWTON in Pennsylvania.  He was born Jun 1873 in PA., and died 1934 in
Williamsport, PA.

Notes for IDA W PIEL:
Ida immigrated with her parents 1883 - 1886 as dates from census conflict.  The 1900 census states she was
married to Paul Newton for three years or in abt. 1887. Since Paul was listed as being born in PA that is where the
marriage took place.

Notes for PAUL NEWTON:
The Tree report, the 1910 and 1920 Census were used for vital data on Paul and the children. In 1910 the family
lived at 151 Front Street, So. Williamsport, in1920 the family lived at 898 Main Street, So. Williamsport. Paul
worked in a furniture factory.

Ref:  1900 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 74, Sheet
13A.

 Ref: 1910 Federal Census,  Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 11,
Sheet 16 A.

Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 1 st Ward, Ed 72 Sheet
8 A.

More About PAUL NEWTON and IDA PIEL:
Marriage: Pennsylvania

Children of IDA PIEL and PAUL NEWTON are:
i. LLOYD4 NEWTON, b. Private.

ii. CARRIE NEWTON, b. 08 Aug 1900; d. Unknown; m. FRANK JONES, Abt. 1923; d. Unknown.

More About FRANK JONES and CARRIE NEWTON:
Marriage: Abt. 1923

iii. IDA MAE NEWTON, b. 1902, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown; m. EDWARD PEPPERMAN; d. Unknown.
iv. BOYD H. NEWTON, b. 26 Dec 1905; d. Unknown.
v. ISABEL M.NEWTON, b. Private.

vi. EDGAR P. NEWTON, b. 1908; d. Unknown.
vii. ALVIN H. NEWTON, b. Private.

viii. RUTH L. NEWTON, b. Private.

14.  AMELIA V.3 PIEL (FREDERICA2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born Nov 1889 in Williamsport, PA, and died
Unknown.  She married EARL CARPENTER.  He died Unknown.

Notes for AMELIA V. PIEL:
In 1920  Amelia was age 30 and married to Earl Carpenter age 29.Their children were as shown on the census.
Fred Piel was living with the family as a widower, age 66.

Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Williamsport, 13th Ward, Ed. 106, Sheet 1A.

Children of AMELIA PIEL and EARL CARPENTER are:
i. DOROTHY E.4 CARPENTER, b. Private.

ii. HAZEL MAE CARPENTER, b. Private.



Tietbohl Family History

45

iii. BETTIE L. CARPENTER, b. Private.
iv. FREDERICK D CARPENTER, b. Private.

15.  MINNIE3 TIETBOHL (WILLIAM2, JOACHIM1) was born Jun 1879 in S. Williamsport PA, and died 1918 in
Williamsport, PA.  She married GEORGE ERTEL.  He was born 1876 in Germany, and died Unknown in
Williamsport, PA.

Notes for MINNIE TIETBOHL:
In 1910, Minnie's sister Bessie Tietbohl was living with them at age 19.

1910 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport, 3rd Ward, Ed 72, Sheet 7A-7B.

Children of MINNIE TIETBOHL and GEORGE ERTEL are:
i. GRACE E.4 ERTEL, b. 1901, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown.

32. ii. ELWOOD R. ERTEL, b. 1908, Williamsport, PA; d. Unknown.

16.  ANNA F3 TIETBOHL (WILLIAM2, JOACHIM1) was born Apr 1881 in S. Williamsport PA, and died Unknown in
Steuben County, NY.  She married BERT DECKER.  He was born 1870 in New York State, and died Unknown in
Steuben County, NY.

Notes for ANNA F TIETBOHL:
Anna F Tietbohl Decker is found in Steuben County NY in 1920 with her husband Bert Decker, one child and
Bert's mother Margaret. In addition Alice Tietbohl now widowed and age 60 is living with the family.

Ref: 1920 Federal Census, New York, Steuben County, Avoca Village, Ed 77, Sheet 5 B.

Child of ANNA TIETBOHL and BERT DECKER is:
i. FREDERICK E.4 DECKER, b. Private.

17.  ALICE3 TIETBOHL (WILLIAM2, JOACHIM1) was born Oct 1886 in S. Williamsport PA, and died 22 Feb 1938.
She married WALTER JONES.  He died Unknown.

Children of ALICE TIETBOHL and WALTER JONES are:
i. CLYDE4 JONES, b. Private.

ii. ESTHER JONES, b. Private.
iii. ELOISE JONES, b. Private.

18.  ELSIE3 TIETBOHL (WILLIAM2, JOACHIM1) was born May 1893 in S. Williamsport PA, and died Unknown.  She
married CLARK THOMAS.  He died Unknown.

Children of ELSIE TIETBOHL and CLARK THOMAS are:
i. ROYAL4 THOMAS, b. Private.

ii. OLEDA MAE THOMAS, b. Private.
iii. WARREN THOMAS, b. Private.

19.  FREIDA3 GIERMAN (CAROLINE (COLEEN)2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born Sep 1881 in New Jersey, and died
Unknown.  She married UNKNOWN BICKERTON.  He died Unknown in New Jersey.

Notes for FREIDA GIERMAN:
The 1910 Census shows Freida a Bickerton widow with two children living with her parents Frederick Jr. and
Karoline Gierman

Ref:  1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, Ed. 85, Sheet 3A.



Tietbohl Family History

46

Children of FREIDA GIERMAN and UNKNOWN BICKERTON are:
i. LE ROY4 BICKERTON, b. 1902; d. Unknown.

ii. ELLA BICKERTON, b. 1907; d. Unknown.

20.  FREDERICK GIERMAN3 JR. (CAROLINE (COLEEN)2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born Oct 1885 in New Jersey, and
died Unknown.  He married UNKNOWN LOVICA Abt. 1911.  She was born 1891 in New Jersey, and died
Unknown.

More About FREDERICK JR. and UNKNOWN LOVICA:
Marriage: Abt. 1911

Children of FREDERICK JR. and UNKNOWN LOVICA are:
i. HAROLD4 JR., b. Private.

ii. CAROLINE JR., b. Private.

21.  WILLIAM3 GIERMAN (CAROLINE (COLEEN)2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born 1880 in Germany, and died
Unknown.  He married UNKNOWN MINNIE.  She was born 1882 in New Jersey, and died Unknown.

Notes for WILLIAM GIERMAN:
The 1910 Federal Census shows Willima, Minnie and Grace next door to their parents Fred Gierman and
Karoline Tietbohl Gierman.

Ref:  1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, Ed. 85, Sheet 6A.

Child of WILLIAM GIERMAN and UNKNOWN MINNIE is:
i. GRACE4 GIERMAN, b. 1902; d. Unknown.

22.  AUGUST J.3 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK2, JOACHIM1) was born Jan 1888 in Williamsport, PA, and died Unknown.
He married UNKNOWN NELLIE 1907 in New Jersey.  She was born 1889 in New Jersey, and died Unknown.

Notes for AUGUST J. TIETBOHL:
In the 1910 Census August and Nellie are shown on Hewitt St and again in 1920 on Hewitt St, this time he is
Albert Tietbohl with Nellie in Trenton NJ in close proximity to Caroline Tietbohl Gierman and Fred Gierman. In
1930 August and Nellie are agin on Hewitt street with the Gierman's.

The tree history shows that August married Nellie and they had children Walter, Helen, Ruth and Jack.

The 1910 census shows no children but they were married for 3 years.
The 1920 Census identifies Helen and Walter.
The 1930 Census identifies Walter, Helen, Ruth and John so this is a match.

1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County,Trenton, Ed. 85, Sheet 6A.
1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County,Trenton, 11th Ward, Ed. 92, Sheet 10 B.
1930 Federal Census, New Jersey, Mercer County, Trenton, 11th Ward, ED. 11 -45, Sheet 3A.

More About AUGUST TIETBOHL and UNKNOWN NELLIE:
Marriage: 1907, New Jersey

Children of AUGUST TIETBOHL and UNKNOWN NELLIE are:
i. HELEN4 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. WALTER TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iii. RUTH TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iv. JOHN TIETBOHL, b. Private.



Tietbohl Family History

47

23.  FREDERICK M.3 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK2, JOACHIM1) was born 30 Jun 1889 in Williamsport, PA, and died Feb
1974 in Media, Delaware, PA.  He married BARBARA UNKNOWN.  She was born 25 Mar 1891, and died Jun 1966
in Philadelphia, PA.

Notes for BARBARA UNKNOWN:
SSDI : Barbara Tietbohl, b. 25 March 1891, died June 1966 in Philadelphia, Torresdale, PA

Child of FREDERICK TIETBOHL and BARBARA UNKNOWN is:
i. MILTON F.4 TIETBOHL, b. 18 Oct 1912; d. 03 May 2004, Sarasota, FL; m. PEARL S.; b. 26 Feb 1914; d. 12

Jan 1999, Sarasota, FL.

24.  IDA3 REINHART (AMELIA2 TIETBOHL, JOACHIM1) was born Feb 1894 in Pennsylvania, and died Unknown.  She
married LUTHER SIMPSON.  He died Unknown.

Children of IDA REINHART and LUTHER SIMPSON are:
i. HAROLD4 SIMPSON, b. Private.

ii. MARIAN LOUISE SIMPSON, b. Private.
iii. NORMA ANN SIMPSON, b. Private.

25.  FREDERICK JOHN3 TIETBOHL I (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 09 Aug 1887 in So.Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, and died 19 Mar 1956 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married ANNA AMANDA AUCHMUTY 04
Jun 1910 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania, daughter of BENJAMIN AUCHMUTY and MARY LATSHA.  She was born
22 Dec 1888 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania, and died 22 Jan 1953 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

Notes for FREDERICK JOHN TIETBOHL I:
Family lived at 500 W Second Ave. So. Williamsport, PA. Fred Tietbohl Sr. was Restaurant Proprietor.

Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed 73, Sheet
17B.

Ref:  1930 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 41 - 42,
Sheet 12 B.

Williamsport Sun Gazette, Pennsylvania.  20 March 1956, p.14.  F. J. Tietbohl Sr. Dies Suddenly. Frederick J.
Tietbohl Sr. 68 died suddenly at his home, 500 West Second Ave, South Williamsport at 8:45 p.m. Monday
March 19, 1956. Mr. Tietbohl, active in local Masonic circles, was affiliated with A. W. Tietbohl and Sons
Restaurant for 41 years and his wife was Anna Auchmuty Tietbohl. Mr. Tietbohl was born in this city Aug. 9,
1887, son of the late Augustus W. and Sophia Voelschow Tietbohl. He was a member of Messiah's Lutheran
Church. He also was a life member of Lodge 106 F and AM; the Williamsport Consistory, Lycoming Royal Arch
Chapter 222; Adoniram Cluncil 26; and Baldwin II Commandery 22, Knights Templar.

Surviving are one son F. John Tietbohl 2nd, city, six daughters Mrs A.W. Blumberg and Mrs. William Guinter,
both of this city; Mrs. John Dangle, South Williamsport; Mrs . Dean Chamberlain, Philadelphia, Mrs. Fred
Dahlgren, Troy N.Y, and Mrs. Gordon Michaels, Hamilton Square, N.J.; Five Brothers, William E.,Charles
A.,Augustus W., Ralph H. and Leroy P. all of South Williamsport, and 17 grand children.

Services will be at 2 p.m. Thursday at Noll's, 1 East Central Ave., South Williamsport, with the Rev. Dr.
Chalmers Frantz, Interim Pastor of Messiah's Lutheran Church officiating.  Burial will be at Wildwood Cemetery.
Friends may call at the funeral home from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m. Wednesday.  The family requests that flowers be
omitted.

More About FREDERICK JOHN TIETBOHL I:
Burial: Unknown, Wildwood Cemetery, Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Notes for ANNA AMANDA AUCHMUTY:



Tietbohl Family History

48

22 Jan 1953 Williamsport Sun Gazette Pennsylvania.  Mrs. Anna A. Tietbohl, 64, wife of Fred J. Tietbohl, 500
West Second Avenue, South Williamsport, died at the Divine Providence Hospital early today, Thursday, Jan 22,
1953.  Born in South Williamsport Dec. 22, 1888, the daughter of Benjamin F. and Mary Latshaw Auchmuty,
Mrs. Tietbohl was a mem,ber of Messiah's Lutheran Church, Baldwin Commandery Auxillary, No. 22, Chapter
No. 321 of the Order of the Eastern Star, Daughters of the American Revolution and the Williamsport Clio Club.

Surviving besides her husband are one son, John, South Williamsport; six daughters, Mrs A.W. Blumberg and
Mrs. William Guinter, this city; Mrs. Dean C. Chamberlain, Springfield, Mass.; Mts. John Dangle, South
Williamsport, Mrs. Fred Dahlgren, Troy and Cleo, at home; 14 grandchildren and one brother, R. Bruce
Auchmuty, this city.

Services will be at 2 p.m. Sunday at the funeral home, 1 East Central Avenue, South Williamsport.  The Rev. E.
Raymond Shaheen, pastor of Messiah's Lutheran Church will officiate.  Burial will be in Wildwood Cemetery at
the convenience of the family.  The family requests that friends omit flowers.  Friends may call at the funeral
home from 7 to 9 Saturady evening.

More About ANNA AMANDA AUCHMUTY:
Burial: Unknown, Wildwood Cemetery, Williamsport, Pennsylvania

More About FREDERICK TIETBOHL and ANNA AUCHMUTY:
Marriage: 04 Jun 1910, Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Children of FREDERICK TIETBOHL and ANNA AUCHMUTY are:
33. i. RUTH HELEN4 TIETBOHL, b. 05 Oct 1913, S. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 16 Nov 2005, Williamsport,

Pennyslvania.
34. ii. MAE ADA TIETBOHL, b. Private.
35. iii. PAULINE ANNA TIETBOHL, b. Private.
36. iv. JUNE SOPHIA TIETBOHL, b. Private.
37. v. CLEO ARLENE TIETBOHL, b. Private.
38. vi. FREDERICK JOHN TIETBOHL II, b. 15 Aug 1911, Tamaqua, Pennsylvania; d. 12 May 1996, Montoursville,

Pennsylvania.
39. vii. VIOLA EVA TIETBOHL, b. 31 Jul 1916, S. Williamsport, Pennsylvania; d. 31 Jul 1999, Reading, PA.

26.  AUGUSTUS WILLIAM3 TIETBOHL, JR. (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 23 Oct 1889 in So.
Williamsport, Pennsylvania, and died 13 Sep 1965 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married IDA LORD 15 Dec
1910.  She was born 15 Jun 1889, and died 1948 in Williamsport, PA.

Notes for AUGUSTUS WILLIAM TIETBOHL, JR.:
In 1920 the family was living at 226 Curtin St., So. Williamsport. Augustus Jr. was employed in the restaurant.
Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, Armstrong Twp., So. Williamsport, Ed. 73, Sheet
3A: (Name misindexed as Tietebohl)
Augustus Age 40
Ida Age 30
Merril Age 7
Claude age 4

In 1930 the family was now at 416 W. 2nd Ave, So. Williamsport. Augustus working in the restaurant.
Ref;  1930 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed. 41 - 52, Sheet
12B. (Name misindexed as Tiatbohl)
Augustus Age 40
Ida Age 40
Merril Age 17
Claude Age 14

More About AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and IDA LORD:
Marriage: 15 Dec 1910



Tietbohl Family History

49

Children of AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and IDA LORD are:
40. i. MERRIL CHARLES TIETBOHL4 JR., b. 06 May 1912, Williamsport, PA; d. 01 Feb 1996, Williamsport, PA.

ii. CLAUDE AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL, b. 06 Oct 1915, Williamsport, PA; d. Jun 1995, Williamsport, PA; m.
MARGARET MARY SPIERMAN, Private; b. Private.

More About CLAUDE TIETBOHL and MARGARET SPIERMAN:
Private-Begin: Private

27.  CHARLES ARTHUR3 TIETBOHL (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 26 Apr 1892 in So. Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, and died 08 Oct 1980 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married LILA PEARL SCHECK 29 Nov
1915 in Williamsport, PA.  She was born 06 Feb 1894 in Pennsylvania, and died 20 Apr 1955 in Williamsport,
PA.

Notes for CHARLES ARTHUR TIETBOHL:
In 1920 the family was living at 342 Curtin St., So. Williamsport. Charles A was working in the restaurant.
Ref:  1920 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, So. Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed 73, Sheet 7B.
(Name misindexed as Teitbohl)
Charles Age 27
Elizabeth Age 2

In 1930 the family was still at 342 Curtin St and Charles was listed as a merchant - restaurant.
Charles Age 38
Lila age 36
Betty Age 12
Charles Age 9
William Age 6
Ref: 1930 Federal Census, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County, South Williamsport, 2nd Ward, Ed. 52, Sheet 16B.

More About CHARLES TIETBOHL and LILA SCHECK:
Marriage: 29 Nov 1915, Williamsport, PA

Children of CHARLES TIETBOHL and LILA SCHECK are:
i. ELIZABETH MARCILLA4 TIETBOHL, b. Private; m. PAUL DICE, Private; b. 1903; d. 1965.

More About PAUL DICE and ELIZABETH TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

41. ii. CHARLES ARTHUR JR. TIETBOHL, b. 05 Jul 1920, Williamsport, PA; d. 24 Apr 1997, Beverly Hills, Citrus,
FL.

42. iii. WILLIAM EDWARD II TIETBOHL, b. Private.
43. iv. ROLAND NED TIETBOHL, b. Private.

28.  RALPH HARRY3 TIETBOHL, SR (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 16 Jun 1897 in So. Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, and died 11 Jul 1975 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married RUTH REBECCA STIBER 05 Jun
1923 in Williamsport, PA, daughter of WILLIAM STIBER and ESTHER UNKNOWN.  She was born 20 Aug 1896 in
Williamsport, PA, and died Mar 1982 in Williamsport, PA.

Notes for RALPH HARRY TIETBOHL, SR:

In 1930 Ralph H Tietbohl  age 32 was married to Ruth (Stiber) age 33.  He had been married at age 26 or about
in 1923. Children were Augustus V. age 5 and Ralph Jr. age 3. They were living at 443 Percy Street, So.
Williamsport.

Ref:  1930 Federal Census, So. Williamsport Borough, 2nd Ward, Ed. 41 - 52. Sheet 17B.

 Williamsport Sun Gazette:
 Ralph H. Tietbohl Sr., 78, of 443 Percy Street, South Williamsport died at 4:45 p.m. Monday, July 14, 1975, in



Tietbohl Family History

50

the Williamsport Hospital where he was admitted July 4. He was born on June 16, 1897, a son of Augustus W.
and Sophie Voelchow Tietbohl.
Mr. Tietbohl was associated with the former Day and Night Restaurant here for 45 years while it was owned by
the Tietbohl family.  He then worked as a book-keeper for 15 years at the Morlin Petroleum Co.
He was a memnber of Messiah Lutheran Church, South Williamsport. He was also a member of Lodge106,
F&AM, and the Williamsport Consistory.
Surviving are his wife, the former Ruth R. Stiber; two sons, the Rev. Augustus V., of Bethlehem RD 4, and Dr.
Ralph H., of Reading; a daughter Mrs. Mary Ann Hoover of Duboistown; a brother Charles A. Sr., of South
Williampsort and 10 grandchildren.
The funeral will be at 1 p.m. Thursday in the church's Chapel of the Good Shepherd, 324 Howard Street, South
Williamsport, with his pastor, the Rev. Hugo W. Schroeder Jr., officiating. Burial will be in Montoursville
Cemetery.
Friends may call at the church from 12 to 1 p.m. Thursday.  The family will provide flowers.

More About RALPH TIETBOHL and RUTH STIBER:
Marriage: 05 Jun 1923, Williamsport, PA

Children of RALPH TIETBOHL and RUTH STIBER are:
44. i. REV AUGUSTUS VALENTINE4 TIETBOHL, b. Private.
45. ii. DR. RALPH HARRY TIETBOHL, JR., b. Private.
46. iii. MARY ANN STIBER TIETBOHL, b. Private.

29.  IRENE MAE3 TIETBOHL (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 12 Jul 1900 in So. Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, and died 08 Jun 1959 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  She married STANLEY MELVIN GAUGLER 03
Apr 1923 in Williamsport, PA.  He was born 11 May 1897, and died 1978.

More About STANLEY GAUGLER and IRENE TIETBOHL:
Marriage: 03 Apr 1923, Williamsport, PA

Children of IRENE TIETBOHL and STANLEY GAUGLER are:
47. i. IRENE MAE CAROLINE4 GAUGLER, b. 27 Jan 1924, Williamsport, PA; d. Jul 1991, PA.

ii. SOPHIA MARIE EASTHER GAUGLER, b. Private; m. JACK BONER, Private; b. Private.

More About JACK BONER and SOPHIA GAUGLER:
Private-Begin: Private

30.  LEROY PAUL3 TIETBOHL (AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 26 May 1906 in So. Williamsport,
Pennsylvania, and died 06 Jan 1972 in Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  He married CLAIRE ALBERTINE TALLMAN
Private.  She was born Private.

More About LEROY TIETBOHL and CLAIRE TALLMAN:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of LEROY TIETBOHL and CLAIRE TALLMAN are:
i. JACQULINE LEE4 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. DON LEROY TIETBOHL, b. Private.

Generation No. 4

31.  HAROLD AUGUSTUS4 TIETBOHL (AUGUSTUS FREDERICK3, CHARLES2, JOACHIM1) was born 28 Mar 1924 in
Delhi, Delaware, New York, and died 29 Nov 1968 in Delhi, Delaware, New York.  He married IRENE J. SMITH
Private.  She was born Private.

More About HAROLD TIETBOHL and IRENE SMITH:
Private-Begin: Private



Tietbohl Family History

51

Children of HAROLD TIETBOHL and IRENE SMITH are:
i. KATHERINE JEAN5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. LIBBY MARIE TIETBOHL, b. Private.

32.  ELWOOD R.4 ERTEL (MINNIE3 TIETBOHL, WILLIAM2, JOACHIM1) was born 1908 in Williamsport, PA, and died
Unknown.  He married EMILY POTTER Private.  She was born Private.

More About ELWOOD ERTEL and EMILY POTTER:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of ELWOOD ERTEL and EMILY POTTER are:
i. ROBERT5 ERTEL, b. Private.

ii. BETTY ERTEL, b. Private.

33.  RUTH HELEN4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 05 Oct 1913 in S.
Williamsport, Pennsylvania, and died 16 Nov 2005 in Williamsport, Pennyslvania.  She married DR. ALEXANDER
W. BLUMBERG II 22 Aug 1936 in Messiah Lutheran Church, S. Williamsport PA.  He was born 03 Feb 1908 in
Macon, Georgia/Macon Co., GA, and died 11 Jun 1994 in Williamsport, PA.

More About ALEXANDER BLUMBERG and RUTH TIETBOHL:
Marriage: 22 Aug 1936, Messiah Lutheran Church, S. Williamsport PA

Children of RUTH TIETBOHL and ALEXANDER BLUMBERG are:
i. ALEXANDER WEBSTER5 BLUMBERG III, b. Private.

ii. DAN RICHARD BLUMBERG, b. Private.

34.  MAE ADA4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She married
WILLIAM FLOYD GUINTER Private.  He was born 11 Nov 1914 in Williamsport, PA, and died 20 Jun 1984 in
Williamsport, PA.

More About WILLIAM GUINTER and MAE TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of MAE TIETBOHL and WILLIAM GUINTER are:
i. WILLIAM CHARLES5 GUINTER, b. Private.

ii. ANN RUTH GUINTER, b. Private.
iii. JEFFREY KING GUINTER, b. Private.

35.  PAULINE ANNA4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She
married (1) MIKE STOVER Private.  He was born 03 Oct 1921 in Williamsport, PA, and died 20 Apr 1944 in WW
II Mediterranean Sea.  She married (2) JOHN DANGLE Private.  He was born 11 Feb 1919 in S. Williamsport, PA,
and died 14 May 1979 in S Williamsport PA.

More About MIKE STOVER and PAULINE TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

More About JOHN DANGLE and PAULINE TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Child of PAULINE TIETBOHL and MIKE STOVER is:
i. MICHAEL FLOYD5 STOVER, b. Private.

Children of PAULINE TIETBOHL and JOHN DANGLE are:



Tietbohl Family History

52

ii. JON STEPHEN5 DANGLE, b. Private.
iii. PAMELA ARLENE DANGLE, b. Private.

36.  JUNE SOPHIA4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She
married FRED DAHLGREN Private.  He was born Private.

More About FRED DAHLGREN and JUNE TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of JUNE TIETBOHL and FRED DAHLGREN are:
i. FREDERICK ANDREW DAHLGREN5 DAHLGREN, JR., b. Private.

ii. KIM EDWARD DAHLGREN, b. Private.

37.  CLEO ARLENE4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She
married GORDON JOSEPH MICHAELS Private.  He was born Private.

More About GORDON MICHAELS and CLEO TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of CLEO TIETBOHL and GORDON MICHAELS are:
i. CATHRYN ANN5 MICHAELS, b. Private.

ii. CHERYL LEA MICHAELS, b. Private.
iii. CAROLE ARLENE MICHAELS, b. Private.

38.  FREDERICK JOHN4 TIETBOHL II (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 15 Aug 1911
in Tamaqua, Pennsylvania, and died 12 May 1996 in Montoursville, Pennsylvania.  He married MARY EDLA
KILMER MILLER 27 Jul 1931 in Messiah Lutheran Church, So.Williamsport, Pennsylvania, daughter of EARL
KILMER and BERTHA SAWYER..  She was born 24 Aug 1910 in Pennsylvania, and died 14 Apr 2000 in
Williamsport, Pennsylvania.

More About FREDERICK JOHN TIETBOHL II:
Burial: Unknown, Friedens Lutheran Church Cemetery, Liberty Pennsylvania

Notes for MARY EDLA KILMER MILLER:
Mary E. was born the daughter of Bertha Sawyer. Bertha died shortly after and Bertha's sister Mary Sawyer with
her husband J Frank Miller adopted Mary E.

Since the adopted mother was the sister of the deceased natural mother there is no change to the bloodline for
Mary E Kilmer Miller. Mary E's bloodline is through Sawyer and Kilmer not Miller.

More About MARY EDLA KILMER MILLER:
Burial: Unknown, Friedens Lutheran Church Cemetery, Liberty Pennsylvania

More About FREDERICK TIETBOHL and MARY MILLER:
Marriage: 27 Jul 1931, Messiah Lutheran Church, So.Williamsport, Pennsylvania

Children of FREDERICK TIETBOHL and MARY MILLER are:
48. i. LTCOL FREDERICK JOHN5 TIETBOHL III, b. Private.

ii. RICHARD JOSEPH TIETBOHL, b. 19 Aug 1938, Williamsport, PA; d. 13 Jul 1995, Camp Hill, PA; m. MARY
L MC CAHN, Private; b. Private.

More About RICHARD TIETBOHL and MARY MC CAHN:
Private-Begin: Private

iii. SUSAN MARGARET TIETBOHL, b. Private.



Tietbohl Family History

53

39.  VIOLA EVA4 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 31 Jul 1916 in S.
Williamsport, Pennsylvania, and died 31 Jul 1999 in Reading, PA.  She married DEAN CUPP CHAMBERLAIN 04
Sep 1938 in Messiah Lutheran Church, S. Williamsport PA.  He was born 20 Jun 1914 in Jersey Shore,
Pennsylvania, and died 16 Jan 1988 in Flagler, FL.

More About DEAN CHAMBERLAIN and VIOLA TIETBOHL:
Marriage: 04 Sep 1938, Messiah Lutheran Church, S. Williamsport PA

Children of VIOLA TIETBOHL and DEAN CHAMBERLAIN are:
i. LARRY DEAN5 CHAMBERLAIN, b. Private.

ii. DAVID RALPH CHAMBERLAIN, b. Private.
iii. RICHARD DALE CHAMBERLAIN, b. Private.

40.  MERRIL CHARLES TIETBOHL4 JR. (AUGUSTUS WILLIAM3 TIETBOHL, JR., AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was
born 06 May 1912 in Williamsport, PA, and died 01 Feb 1996 in Williamsport, PA.  He married EVELYN A
FRALEY.  She was born 24 Sep 1909, and died 06 Dec 1950 in Williamsport, PA.

Child of MERRIL JR. and EVELYN FRALEY is:
49. i. JERRY ALAN5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

41.  CHARLES ARTHUR JR.4 TIETBOHL (CHARLES ARTHUR3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 05 Jul
1920 in Williamsport, PA, and died 24 Apr 1997 in Beverly Hills, Citrus, FL.  He married HELEN WALTZ Private.
She was born Private.

More About CHARLES TIETBOHL and HELEN WALTZ:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of CHARLES TIETBOHL and HELEN WALTZ are:
i. CHRISTINE ANNE5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. CHARLES ARTHUR III TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iii. LYNETTE MARIE TIETBOHL, b. Private.

42.  WILLIAM EDWARD II4 TIETBOHL (CHARLES ARTHUR3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  He
married WILMA J SHAW Private.  She was born Private.

More About WILLIAM TIETBOHL and WILMA SHAW:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of WILLIAM TIETBOHL and WILMA SHAW are:
i. SANDRA LYNN5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. WILLIAM EDWARD III TIETBOHL, b. 12 Sep 1954; d. 27 Dec 1962, Williamsport, PA.
iii. RONALD E. TIETBOHL, b. Private.

43.  ROLAND NED4 TIETBOHL (CHARLES ARTHUR3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  He
married PATRICIA MASTERS Private.  She was born Private.

More About ROLAND TIETBOHL and PATRICIA MASTERS:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of ROLAND TIETBOHL and PATRICIA MASTERS are:
i. JEFFREY RONALD5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. MARCIA LYNN TIETBOHL, b. Private.



Tietbohl Family History

54

44.  REV AUGUSTUS VALENTINE4 TIETBOHL (RALPH HARRY3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.
He married JOPSEPHINE MARGARET JAMERER Private.  She was born Private.

More About AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and JOPSEPHINE JAMERER:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of AUGUSTUS TIETBOHL and JOPSEPHINE JAMERER are:
i. MARK ALLEN5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. DIANE ELLEN TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iii. JOEL ANDREW TIETBOHL, b. Private.

45.  DR. RALPH HARRY4 TIETBOHL, JR. (RALPH HARRY3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  He
married SUSAN RACHELLE FOLTZ Private.  She was born Private.

More About RALPH TIETBOHL and SUSAN FOLTZ:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of RALPH TIETBOHL and SUSAN FOLTZ are:
i. PATRICIA ANN5 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. GREGERY LEWIS TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iii. DOUGLASS RALPH TIETBOHL, b. Private; m. SHARON MACILWAIN, Private; b. Private.

More About DOUGLASS TIETBOHL and SHARON MACILWAIN:
Private-Begin: Private

iv. JON ALLEN TIETBOHL, b. Private.
v. PHILLIP JEFFERY TIETBOHL, b. Private.

46.  MARY ANN STIBER4 TIETBOHL (RALPH HARRY3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She
married ROBERT PERRY HOOVER Private.  He was born Private.

More About ROBERT HOOVER and MARY TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of MARY TIETBOHL and ROBERT HOOVER are:
i. ROBERT STEVEN HOOVER5 HOOVER, b. Private.

ii. CRAIG EDWARD HOOVER HOOVER, b. Private.

47.  IRENE MAE CAROLINE4 GAUGLER (IRENE MAE3 TIETBOHL, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born 27 Jan
1924 in Williamsport, PA, and died Jul 1991 in PA.  She married HERBERT HAMPTON Private.  He was born
Private.

More About HERBERT HAMPTON and IRENE GAUGLER:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of IRENE GAUGLER and HERBERT HAMPTON are:
i. NANCY MARIE5 HAMPTON, b. Private.

ii. KATHYRN IRENE HAMPTON, b. Private.
iii. PEGGY LEE HAMPTON, b. Private.

Generation No. 5

48.  LTCOL FREDERICK JOHN5 TIETBOHL III (FREDERICK JOHN4, FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS WILHELM2,
JOACHIM1) was born Private.  He married RUBY A HOLYFIELD Private.  She was born 14 Oct 1935 in Hector,
Arkansas, and died 16 Oct 2003 in Aurora, CO.



Tietbohl Family History

55

More About FREDERICK TIETBOHL and RUBY HOLYFIELD:
Private-Begin: Private

Child of FREDERICK TIETBOHL and RUBY HOLYFIELD is:
50. i. RUBY MICHELLE6 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

49.  JERRY ALAN5 TIETBOHL (MERRIL CHARLES TIETBOHL4 JR., AUGUSTUS WILLIAM3 TIETBOHL, JR., AUGUSTUS
WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  He married CAROLYN GRAMLEY Private.  She was born Private.

More About JERRY TIETBOHL and CAROLYN GRAMLEY:
Private-Begin: Private

Children of JERRY TIETBOHL and CAROLYN GRAMLEY are:
i. KATHLEEN A.6 TIETBOHL, b. Private.

ii. CHRISTINE L. TIETBOHL, b. Private.
iii. DEBORAH L. TIETBOHL, b. Private.

Generation No. 6

50.  RUBY MICHELLE6 TIETBOHL (FREDERICK JOHN5, FREDERICK JOHN4, FREDERICK JOHN3, AUGUSTUS
WILHELM2, JOACHIM1) was born Private.  She married JON SMICK Private.  He was born Private.

More About JON SMICK and RUBY TIETBOHL:
Private-Begin: Private

Child of RUBY TIETBOHL and JON SMICK is:
i. CHRISTOPHER T. F.7 SMICK, b. 16 Mar 1983, Bakersfield, CA; d. 21 Dec 2001, Appleton, WI.



Tietbohl Family History

56

Descendants of Joachim Tietbohl

1  Joachim Tietbohl  1815 - 1901
.. +Wilhelmina Wischmann  1820 - 1872
........ 2  Charles Tietbohl  1845 - 1902
............ +Frederica Sophie Huhr  1850 - 1922
................... 3  Wilhelmina Tietbohl  1874 - 1951
....................... +William Sherman Shaffer  1866 - 1903
............................. 4  Demlyn Shaffer  - Unknown
............................. 4  Earl Shaffer  - Unknown
............................. 4  Oliver Shaffer  - Unknown
................... 3  Charles F. Tietbohl  1876 - Unknown
....................... +Clara A. Hively  1880 - Unknown
............................. 4  Daniel A. Tietbohl  1899 - Unknown
............................. 4  Ethyl M. Tietbohl  1906 - Unknown
............................. 4  Hazel S. Tietbohl  1907 - Unknown
................... 3  William Tietbohl  1882 - Unknown
....................... +Bessie Decker  - Unknown
............................. 4  Geraldine S. Tietbohl  1906 - Unknown
................... 3  Augustus Frederick Tietbohl  1889 - 1978
....................... +Eva Houser  1891 - 1974
............................. 4  Harold Augustus Tietbohl  1924 - 1968
................................. +Irene J. Smith  Private -
........................................ 5  Katherine Jean Tietbohl  Private -
........................................ 5  Libby Marie Tietbohl  Private -
............................. 4  Edith Wilma Tietbohl  Private -
................................. +Harvey W. Clark  Private -
........ 2  Frederica Tietbohl  1850 - 1911
............ +Friderick Piel  1852 - 1938
................... 3  Ida W Piel  1878 - Unknown
....................... +Paul Newton  1873 - 1934
............................. 4  Lloyd Newton  Private -
............................. 4  Carrie Newton  1900 - Unknown
................................. +Frank Jones  - Unknown
............................. 4  Ida Mae Newton  1902 - Unknown
................................. +Edward Pepperman  - Unknown
............................. 4  Boyd H. Newton  1905 - Unknown
............................. 4  Isabel M.Newton  Private -
............................. 4  Edgar P. Newton  1908 - Unknown
............................. 4  Alvin H. Newton  Private -
............................. 4  Ruth L. Newton  Private -
................... 3  Amelia V. Piel  1889 - Unknown
....................... +Earl Carpenter  - Unknown
............................. 4  Dorothy E. Carpenter  Private -
............................. 4  Hazel Mae Carpenter  Private -
............................. 4  Bettie L. Carpenter  Private -
............................. 4  Frederick D Carpenter  Private -
........ 2  William Tietbohl  1853 - 1918
............ +Alice Mock  1859 - 1931
................... 3  Minnie Tietbohl  1879 - 1918
....................... +George Ertel  1876 - Unknown
............................. 4  Grace E. Ertel  1901 - Unknown
............................. 4  Elwood R. Ertel  1908 - Unknown
................................. +Emily Potter  Private -
........................................ 5  Robert Ertel  Private -
........................................ 5  Betty Ertel  Private -
................... 3  Anna F Tietbohl  1881 - Unknown
....................... +Bert Decker  1870 - Unknown
............................. 4  Frederick E. Decker  Private -
................... 3  Amelia Tietbohl  1883 - 1901
................... 3  Alice Tietbohl  1886 - 1938
....................... +Walter Jones  - Unknown
............................. 4  Clyde Jones  Private -
............................. 4  Esther Jones  Private -
............................. 4  Eloise Jones  Private -
................... 3  Bessie Tietbohl  1890 - Unknown
....................... +Frank Jones  - Unknown
................... 3  Elsie Tietbohl  1893 - Unknown
....................... +Clark Thomas  - Unknown
............................. 4  Royal Thomas  Private -
............................. 4  Oleda Mae Thomas  Private -
............................. 4  Warren Thomas  Private -
................... 3  Glen W Tietbohl  1899 - 1923
....................... +Mary F Unknown  1891 - 1972



Tietbohl Family History

57

........ 2  Caroline (Coleen) Tietbohl  1856 - 1935

............ +Fred Gierman  1838 - 1920

................... 3  Freida Gierman  1881 - Unknown

....................... +Unknown Bickerton  - Unknown

............................. 4  Le Roy Bickerton  1902 - Unknown

............................. 4  Ella Bickerton  1907 - Unknown

................... 3  Mary Gierman  1883 - Unknown

....................... +Lemuel Pritchard  - Unknown

................... 3  Frederick Gierman Jr.  1885 - Unknown

....................... +Unknown Lovica  1891 - Unknown

............................. 4  Harold Jr.  Private -

............................. 4  Caroline Jr.  Private -

................... 3  George Gierman  1889 - Unknown

....................... +Grace  - Unknown

................... 3  William Gierman  1880 - Unknown

....................... +Unknown Minnie  1882 - Unknown

............................. 4  Grace Gierman  1902 - Unknown

........ 2  Frederick Tietbohl  1860 - 1954

............ +Catherine Rorsler  1860 - Unknown

................... 3  August J. Tietbohl  1888 - Unknown

....................... +Unknown Nellie  1889 - Unknown

............................. 4  Helen Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Walter Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Ruth Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  John Tietbohl  Private -

................... 3  Frederick M. Tietbohl  1889 - 1974

....................... +Barbara Unknown  1891 - 1966

............................. 4  Milton F. Tietbohl  1912 - 2004

................................. +Pearl S.  1914 - 1999

................... 3  Charles A. Tietbohl  1891 - Unknown

................... 3  Elsie I Tietbohl  1894 - Unknown

....................... +Frank Kelly  - Unknown

................... 3  Helen Tietbohl  1901 - Unknown

....................... +Herbert Ameson  - Unknown

........ 2  Amelia Tietbohl  1863 - 1921

............ +George Reinehart  1853 - 1903

................... 3  Alice Reinhart  1885 - 1901

................... 3  George Reinhart  1887 - Unknown

....................... +Harriet Unknown  - Unknown

................... 3  Minnie Reinhart  1890 - Unknown

....................... +Louis Buck  - Unknown

................... 3  Ida Reinhart  1894 - Unknown

....................... +Luther Simpson  - Unknown

............................. 4  Harold Simpson  Private -

............................. 4  Marian Louise Simpson  Private -

............................. 4  Norma Ann Simpson  Private -

................... 3  Carrie Reinhart  1903 - Unknown

........ 2  Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl  1864 - 1941

............ +Sophie M Voelschow  1870 - 1934

................... 3  William Edward Tietbohl  1886 - 1964

................... 3  Frederick John Tietbohl I  1887 - 1956

....................... +Anna Amanda Auchmuty  1888 - 1953

............................. 4  Ruth Helen Tietbohl  1913 - 2005

................................. +Alexander W. Blumberg II  1908 - 1994

........................................ 5  Alexander Webster Blumberg III  Private -

........................................ 5  Dan Richard Blumberg  Private -

............................. 4  Mae Ada Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +William Floyd Guinter  1914 - 1984

........................................ 5  William Charles Guinter  Private -

........................................ 5  Ann Ruth Guinter  Private -

........................................ 5  Jeffrey King Guinter  Private -

............................. 4  Pauline Anna Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Mike Stover  1921 - 1944

........................................ 5  Michael Floyd Stover  Private -

............................. *2nd Husband of Pauline Anna Tietbohl:  

................................. +John Dangle  1919 - 1979

........................................ 5  Jon Stephen Dangle  Private -

........................................ 5  Pamela Arlene Dangle  Private -

............................. 4  June Sophia Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Fred Dahlgren  Private -

........................................ 5  Frederick Andrew Dahlgren Dahlgren, Jr.  Private -

........................................ 5  Kim Edward Dahlgren  Private -

............................. 4  Cleo Arlene Tietbohl  Private -



Tietbohl Family History

58

................................. +Gordon Joseph Michaels  Private -

........................................ 5  Cathryn Ann Michaels  Private -

........................................ 5  Cheryl Lea Michaels  Private -

........................................ 5  Carole Arlene Michaels  Private -

............................. 4  Frederick John Tietbohl II  1911 - 1996

................................. +Mary Edla Kilmer Miller  1910 - 2000

........................................ 5  Frederick John Tietbohl III  Private -

............................................ +Ruby A Holyfield  1935 - 2003

.................................................. 6  Ruby Michelle Tietbohl  Private -

...................................................... +Jon Smick  Private -

............................................................. 7  Christopher T. F. Smick  1983 - 2001

........................................ 5  Richard Joseph Tietbohl  1938 - 1995

............................................ +Mary L Mc Cahn  Private -

........................................ 5  Susan Margaret Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Viola Eva Tietbohl  1916 - 1999

................................. +Dean Cupp Chamberlain  1914 - 1988

........................................ 5  Larry Dean Chamberlain  Private -

........................................ 5  David Ralph Chamberlain  Private -

........................................ 5  Richard Dale Chamberlain  Private -

................... 3  Augustus William Tietbohl, Jr.  1889 - 1965

....................... +Ida Lord  1889 - 1948

............................. 4  Merril Charles Tietbohl Jr.  1912 - 1996

................................. +Evelyn A Fraley  1909 - 1950

........................................ 5  Jerry Alan Tietbohl  Private -

............................................ +Carolyn Gramley  Private -

.................................................. 6  Kathleen A. Tietbohl  Private -

.................................................. 6  Christine L. Tietbohl  Private -

.................................................. 6  Deborah L. Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Claude Augustus Tietbohl  1915 - 1995

................................. +Margaret Mary Spierman  Private -

................... 3  Charles Arthur Tietbohl  1892 - 1980

....................... +Lila Pearl Scheck  1894 - 1955

............................. 4  Elizabeth Marcilla Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Paul Dice  1903 - 1965

............................. 4  Charles Arthur Jr. Tietbohl  1920 - 1997

................................. +Helen Waltz  Private -

........................................ 5  Christine Anne Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Charles Arthur III Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Lynette Marie Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  William Edward II Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Wilma J Shaw  Private -

........................................ 5  Sandra Lynn Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  William Edward III Tietbohl  1954 - 1962

........................................ 5  Ronald E. Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Roland Ned Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Patricia Masters  Private -

........................................ 5  Jeffrey Ronald Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Marcia Lynn Tietbohl  Private -

................... 3  John Albert Tietbohl  1895 - 1899

................... 3  Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Sr  1897 - 1975

....................... +Ruth Rebecca Stiber  1896 - 1982

............................. 4  Augustus Valentine Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Jopsephine Margaret Jamerer  Private -

........................................ 5  Mark Allen Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Diane Ellen Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Joel Andrew Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Jr.  Private -

................................. +Susan Rachelle Foltz  Private -

........................................ 5  Patricia Ann Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Gregery Lewis Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Douglass Ralph Tietbohl  Private -

............................................ +Sharon Macilwain  Private -

........................................ 5  Jon Allen Tietbohl  Private -

........................................ 5  Phillip Jeffery Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Mary Ann Stiber Tietbohl  Private -

................................. +Robert Perry Hoover  Private -

........................................ 5  Robert Steven Hoover Hoover  Private -

........................................ 5  Craig Edward Hoover Hoover  Private -

................... 3  Irene Mae Tietbohl  1900 - 1959

....................... +Stanley Melvin Gaugler  1897 - 1978

............................. 4  Irene Mae Caroline Gaugler  1924 - 1991

................................. +Herbert Hampton  Private -

........................................ 5  Nancy Marie Hampton  Private -



Tietbohl Family History

59

........................................ 5  Kathyrn Irene Hampton  Private -

........................................ 5  Peggy Lee Hampton  Private -

............................. 4  Sophia Marie Easther Gaugler  Private -

................................. +Jack Boner  Private -

................... 3  Leroy Paul Tietbohl  1906 - 1972

....................... +Claire Albertine Tallman  Private -

............................. 4  Jacquline Lee Tietbohl  Private -

............................. 4  Don Leroy Tietbohl  Private -



Tietbohl Family History

60

Report

Name Birth date Death date

Alexander W. Blumberg II 03 Feb 1908 11 Jun 1994
Alexander Webster Blumberg III Private
Alice Mock 20 Feb 1859 Sep 1931
Alice Reinhart Nov 1885 1901
Alice Tietbohl Oct 1886 22 Feb 1938
Alvin H. Newton Private
Amelia Tietbohl 21 May 1863 Aft. 1921
Amelia Tietbohl Dec 1883 1901
Amelia V. Piel Nov 1889 Unknown
Amos Sawyer. 31 Dec 1872 24 Jul 1942
Ann Ruth Guinter Private
Anna Amanda Auchmuty 22 Dec 1888 22 Jan 1953
Anna F Tietbohl Apr 1881 Unknown
Antoinette Whipple Unknown
Arden Stiber Abt. 1902 Unknown
Asa Eugene Kilmer Unknown
August J. Tietbohl Jan 1888 Unknown
Augustus Frederick Tietbohl 16 Oct 1889 14 Feb 1978
Augustus Valentine Tietbohl Private
Augustus Wilhelm Tietbohl 26 Dec 1864 14 Nov 1941
Augustus William Tietbohl, Jr. 23 Oct 1889 13 Sep 1965
Barbara Unknown 25 Mar 1891 Jun 1966
Benjamin F Auchmuty 04 Jun 1850 07 Dec 1911
Bert Decker 1870 Unknown
Bertha Elma. Sawyer. 10 Aug 1881 26 Sep 1910
Bessie Decker Unknown
Bessie Tietbohl May 1890 Unknown
Bettie L. Carpenter Private
Betty Ertel Private
Betzy Blasser Unknown
Boyd H. Newton 26 Dec 1905 Unknown
Carole Arlene Michaels Private
Caroline (Coleen) Tietbohl 23 Aug 1856 09 Nov 1935
Caroline Jr. Private
Carolyn Gramley Private
Carrie Newton 08 Aug 1900 Unknown
Carrie Reinhart 1903 Unknown
Carrie Stiber Abt. 1900 Unknown
Catherine Rorsler 06 Sep 1860 Unknown
Cathryn Ann Michaels Private
Charles A. Tietbohl Feb 1891 Unknown
Charles Arthur III Tietbohl Private
Charles Arthur Jr. Tietbohl 05 Jul 1920 24 Apr 1997
Charles Arthur Tietbohl 26 Apr 1892 08 Oct 1980
Charles F. Tietbohl 23 Feb 1876 Unknown
Charles H. Sawyer. 18 Feb 1867 18 Mar 1948
Charles Tietbohl Jan 1845 1902
Charles Voelschow Aug 1875 Unknown
Cheryl Lea Michaels Private
Christine Anne Tietbohl Private
Christine L. Tietbohl Private
Christopher T. F. Smick 16 Mar 1983 21 Dec 2001



Tietbohl Family History

61

Name Birth date Death date

Claire Albertine Tallman Private
Clara A. Hively Jun 1880 Unknown
Clark Thomas Unknown
Claude Augustus Tietbohl 06 Oct 1915 Jun 1995
Cleo Arlene Tietbohl Private
Clyde Jones Private
Craig Edward Hoover Hoover Private
Dan Richard Blumberg Private
Daniel A. Tietbohl Jun 1899 Unknown
David B. Latsha 31 Dec 1829 28 Mar 1864
David L. Auchmuty 17 Jul 1877 Unknown
David Ralph Chamberlain Private
Dean Cupp Chamberlain 20 Jun 1914 16 Jan 1988
Deborah L. Tietbohl Private
Demlyn Shaffer Unknown
Diane Ellen Tietbohl Private
Don Leroy Tietbohl Private
Dorothy E. Carpenter Private
Douglass Ralph Tietbohl Private
Earl Carpenter Unknown
Earl E. Kilmer 28 Aug 1884 10 Nov 1963
Earl Shaffer Unknown
Edgar P. Newton 1908 Unknown
Edith Wilma Tietbohl Private
Edward Pepperman Unknown
Elizabeth Marcilla Tietbohl Private
Elizabeth Voelschow 1908 Unknown
Ella Bickerton 1907 Unknown
Eloise Jones Private
Elsie I Tietbohl Apr 1894 Unknown
Elsie Tietbohl May 1893 Unknown
Elwood R. Ertel 1908 Unknown
Emily Potter Private
Emma Raker Unknown
Emmett R. Holyfield Private
Esther Jones Private
Esther Unknown 1866 1945
Ethyl M. Tietbohl 1906 Unknown
Eva Houser 14 Oct 1891 23 Jul 1974
Evelyn A Fraley 24 Sep 1909 06 Dec 1950
Frank Jones Unknown
Frank Jones Unknown
Frank Kelly Unknown
Fred Dahlgren Private
Fred Gierman Oct 1838 23 Apr 1920
Frederica Sophie Huhr May 1850 1922
Frederica Tietbohl Oct 1850 1911
Frederica Wollin Croll Mack 25 Nov 1830 25 Oct 1913
Frederick Andrew Dahlgren Dahlgren, Jr. Private
Frederick D Carpenter Private
Frederick E. Decker Private
Frederick Gierman Jr. Oct 1885 Unknown
Frederick John Tietbohl I 09 Aug 1887 19 Mar 1956
Frederick John Tietbohl II 15 Aug 1911 12 May 1996



Tietbohl Family History

62

Name Birth date Death date

Frederick John Tietbohl III Private
Frederick M. Tietbohl 30 Jun 1889 Feb 1974
Frederick Tietbohl 01 Jun 1860 1954
Freida Gierman Sep 1881 Unknown
Friderick Piel 19 Sep 1852 18 Nov 1938
George Ertel 1876 Unknown
George Gierman Jun 1889 Unknown
George Reinehart Apr 1853 Aft. 1903
George Reinhart 16 Sep 1887 Unknown
Geraldine S. Tietbohl 1906 Unknown
Gertrude Stiber Abt. 1888 Unknown
Glen W Tietbohl Jan 1899 1923
Gordon Joseph Michaels Private
Grace Unknown
Grace E. Ertel 1901 Unknown
Grace Gierman 1902 Unknown
Gregery Lewis Tietbohl Private
Harold Augustus Tietbohl 28 Mar 1924 29 Nov 1968
Harold Jr. Private
Harold Simpson Private
Harriet Unknown Unknown
Harvey W. Clark Private
Hazel Mae Carpenter Private
Hazel S. Tietbohl 1907 Unknown
Helen Stiber Abt. 1908 Unknown
Helen Tietbohl Private
Helen Tietbohl 27 Jul 1901 Unknown
Helen Waltz Private
Henry Busler 1919
Henry Latsha III 25 Jul 1804 Unknown
Herbert Ameson Unknown
Herbert Hampton Private
Hiram Sawyer 27 Apr 1828 02 Feb 1907
Hiram Volney Sawyer. 15 Apr 1870 02 Jan 1960
Ida Lord 15 Jun 1889 1948
Ida Mae Newton 1902 Unknown
Ida Reinhart Feb 1894 Unknown
Ida W Piel 18 Dec 1878 Unknown
Irene J. Smith Private
Irene Mae Caroline Gaugler 27 Jan 1924 Jul 1991
Irene Mae Tietbohl 12 Jul 1900 08 Jun 1959
Isabel M.Newton Private
J Frank Miller 05 Aug 1875 1949
Jack Boner Private
Jacquline Lee Tietbohl Private
James B. Auchmuty 01 Nov 1878 Unknown
Jeffrey King Guinter Private
Jeffrey Ronald Tietbohl Private
Jerry Alan Tietbohl Private
Joachim Tietbohl 13 May 1815 21 Apr 1901
Joel Andrew Tietbohl Private
John Albert Tietbohl 23 Dec 1895 22 Jul 1899
John Dangle 11 Feb 1919 14 May 1979
John Schneider Unknown



Tietbohl Family History

63

Name Birth date Death date

John Tietbohl Private
John Victor Sawyer. 24 Jul 1876 09 Jan 1954
John Voelschow 1821 1893
John. E. Auchmuty 10 Mar 1883 Unknown
Jon Allen Tietbohl Private
Jon Smick Private
Jon Stephen Dangle Private
Jopsephine Margaret Jamerer Private
June Sophia Tietbohl Private
Katherine Jean Tietbohl Private
Kathleen A. Tietbohl Private
Kathyrn Irene Hampton Private
Kim Edward Dahlgren Private
Larry Dean Chamberlain Private
Le Roy Bickerton 1902 Unknown
Lemuel Pritchard Unknown
Leroy Paul Tietbohl 26 May 1906 06 Jan 1972
LeRoy Stiber Abt. 1894 Unknown
Libby Marie Tietbohl Private
Lila Pearl Scheck 06 Feb 1894 20 Apr 1955
Lloyd Newton Private
Louis Buck Unknown
Luther Simpson Unknown
Lynette Marie Tietbohl Private
Mae Ada Tietbohl Private
Marcia Lynn Tietbohl Private
Margaret Mary Spierman Private
Marguerite Voelschow 12 Jul 1898 1920
Marian Louise Simpson Private
Marie Stiber Abt. 1905 Unknown
Mark Allen Tietbohl Private
Mary Ann Sawyer. 23 Oct 1874 1955
Mary Ann Stiber Tietbohl Private
Mary Edla Kilmer Miller 24 Aug 1910 14 Apr 2000
Mary Elizabeth Latsha 28 Sep 1854 11 Dec 1935
Mary F Unknown 17 Dec 1891 1972
Mary Gierman Sep 1883 Unknown
Mary L Mc Cahn Private
Merril Charles Tietbohl Jr. 06 May 1912 01 Feb 1996
Michael Floyd Stover Private
Mike Stover 03 Oct 1921 20 Apr 1944
Milton F. Tietbohl 18 Oct 1912 03 May 2004
Minnie Reinhart Jul 1890 Unknown
Minnie Tietbohl Jun 1879 1918
Nancy A. Wilson 07 May 1839 11 Jan 1916
Nancy Marie Hampton Private
Norma Ann Simpson Private
Oleda Mae Thomas Private
Oliver Shaffer Unknown
Oscar Stiber Abt. 1893 Unknown
Pamela Arlene Dangle Private
Patricia Ann Tietbohl Private
Patricia Masters Private
Paul Dice 1903 1965



Tietbohl Family History

64

Name Birth date Death date

Paul Newton Jun 1873 1934
Pauline Anna Tietbohl Private
Pauline Voelschow 24 Jul 1902 Unknown
Pearl S. 26 Feb 1914 12 Jan 1999
Peggy Lee Hampton Private
Phillip Jeffery Tietbohl Private
Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Jr. Private
Ralph Harry Tietbohl, Sr 16 Jun 1897 11 Jul 1975
Richard Dale Chamberlain Private
Richard Joseph Tietbohl 19 Aug 1938 13 Jul 1995
Robert Ertel Private
Robert Perry Hoover Private
Robert Steven Hoover Hoover Private
Roland Ned Tietbohl Private
Ronald E. Tietbohl Private
Royal Thomas Private
Ruby A Holyfield 14 Oct 1935 16 Oct 2003
Ruby Michelle Tietbohl Private
Ruth Helen Tietbohl 05 Oct 1913 16 Nov 2005
Ruth L. Newton Private
Ruth Rebecca Stiber 20 Aug 1896 Mar 1982
Ruth Tietbohl Private
Samuel Stiber Abt. 1891 Unknown
Sandra Lynn Tietbohl Private
Sarah Anna Zartman 01 Jan 1833 11 Oct 1907
Sharon Macilwain Private
Sophia Marie Easther Gaugler Private
Sophie M Voelschow 13 Apr 1870 08 Nov 1934
Stanley Melvin Gaugler 11 May 1897 1978
Susan Margaret Tietbohl Private
Susan Rachelle Foltz Private
Unknown Bickerton Unknown
Unknown Lovica 1891 Unknown
Unknown Minnie 1882 Unknown
Unknown Nellie 1889 Unknown
Viola Eva Tietbohl 31 Jul 1916 31 Jul 1999
Walter Jones Unknown
Walter Tietbohl Private
Warren Thomas Private
Wilhelmina Sleiter 1881 Unknown
Wilhelmina Tietbohl 18 Jun 1874 1951
Wilhelmina Wischmann Abt. 1820 Abt. 1872
William Charles Guinter Private
William Edward II Tietbohl Private
William Edward III Tietbohl 12 Sep 1954 27 Dec 1962
William Edward Tietbohl 14 Aug 1886 17 Dec 1964
William Floyd Guinter 11 Nov 1914 20 Jun 1984
William Gierman 1880 Unknown
William Sayert Unknown
William Sherman Shaffer Feb 1866 12 Jun 1903
William Tietbohl Jul 1882 Unknown
William Tietbohl Sep 1853 1918
William Valentine Stiber 1863 1937
Wilma J Shaw Private



65

Index of Individuals

A
Ameson -

Herbert:  39, 57, 62
Auchmuty -

Anna Amanda:  33, 47, 48, 57, 60
Benjamin F:  33, 47, 60
David L.:  61
James B.:  62
John. E.:  63

B
Bickerton -

Ella:  46, 57, 61
Le Roy:  46, 57, 63
Unknown:  32, 45, 46, 57, 64

Blasser -
Betzy:  60

Blumberg -
Dr. Alexander W. II:  32, 33, 51, 57, 60
Alexander Webster III:  51, 57, 60
Dan Richard:  51, 57, 61

Boner -
Jack:  50, 59, 62

Buck -
Louis:  39, 57, 63

Busler -
Henry:  62

C
Carpenter -

Bettie L.:  45, 56, 60
Dorothy E.:  44, 56, 61
Earl:  44, 56, 61
Frederick D:  45, 56, 61
Hazel Mae:  44, 56, 62

Chamberlain -
David Ralph:  53, 58, 61
Dean Cupp:  31, 53, 58, 61
Larry Dean:  53, 58, 63
Richard Dale:  53, 58, 64

Clark -
Harvey W.:  43, 44, 56, 62

D
Dahlgren -

Fred:  52, 57, 61
Frederick Andrew Dahlgren , Jr.:  52, 57, 61
Kim Edward:  52, 57, 63

Dangle -
John:  32, 51, 57, 62
Jon Stephen:  52, 57, 63
Pamela Arlene:  52, 57, 63

Decker -
Bert:  32, 45, 56, 60
Bessie:  32, 43, 56, 60
Frederick E.:  45, 56, 61

Dice -
Paul:  49, 58, 63

E
Ertel -

Betty:  51, 56, 60
Elwood R.:  33, 45, 51, 56, 61
George:  33, 45, 56, 62
Grace E.:  33, 45, 56, 62
Robert:  51, 56, 64

F
Foltz -

Susan Rachelle:  54, 58, 64
Fraley -

Evelyn A:  33, 53, 58, 61

G
Gaugler -

Irene Mae Caroline:  32, 33, 50, 54, 58, 62
Sophia Marie Easther:  50, 59, 64
Stanley Melvin:  50, 58, 64

Gierman -
Fred:  38, 57, 61
Freida:  32, 38, 45, 46, 57, 62
George:  32, 38, 57, 62
Grace:  46, 57, 62
Mary:  32, 38, 57, 63
William:  38, 46, 57, 64

Grace -
Unnamed:  38, 57, 62

Gramley -
Carolyn:  55, 58, 60

Guinter -
Ann Ruth:  51, 57, 60
Jeffrey King:  51, 57, 62
William Charles:  51, 57, 64
William Floyd:  33, 51, 57, 64

H
Hampton -

Herbert:  54, 58, 62
Kathyrn Irene:  54, 59, 63
Nancy Marie:  54, 58, 63
Peggy Lee:  54, 59, 64

Hively -
Clara A.:  32, 42, 56, 61

Holyfield -
Emmett R.:  61
Ruby A:  31, 54, 55, 58, 64

Hoover -
Craig Edward Hoover:  54, 58, 61
Robert Perry:  54, 58, 64
Robert Steven Hoover:  54, 58, 64

Houser -
Eva:  31, 43, 56, 61

Huhr -
Frederica Sophie:  32, 35, 36, 56, 61

J
Jamerer -



66

Jopsephine Margaret:  54, 58, 63
Jones -

Clyde:  45, 56, 61
Eloise:  45, 56, 61
Esther:  45, 56, 61
Frank:  37, 56, 61
Frank:  44, 56, 61
Walter:  45, 56, 64

Jr. -
Caroline:  46, 57, 60
Frederick Gierman:  32, 38, 46, 57, 61
Harold:  46, 57, 62
Merril Charles Tietbohl:  33, 49, 53, 55, 58, 63

K
Kelly -

Frank:  39, 57, 61
Kilmer -

Asa Eugene:  60
Earl E.:  31, 32, 52, 61

L
Latsha -

David B.:  61
Henry III:  62
Mary Elizabeth:  32, 47, 63

Lord -
Ida:  33, 48, 49, 58, 62

Lovica -
Unknown:  32, 46, 57, 64

M
M.Newton -

Isabel:  44, 56, 62
Macilwain -

Sharon:  54, 58, 64
Mack -

Frederica Wollin Croll:  40, 61
Masters -

Patricia:  53, 58, 63
Mc Cahn -

Mary L:  52, 58, 63
Michaels -

Carole Arlene:  52, 58, 60
Cathryn Ann:  52, 58, 60
Cheryl Lea:  52, 58, 60
Gordon Joseph:  52, 58, 62

Miller -
J Frank:  33, 62
Mary Edla Kilmer:  32, 33, 52, 58, 63

Minnie -
Unknown:  32, 46, 57, 64

Mock -
Alice:  32, 37, 56, 60

N
Nellie -

Unknown:  32, 46, 57, 64
Newton -

Alvin H.:  44, 56, 60

Boyd H.:  44, 56, 60
Carrie:  44, 56, 60
Edgar P.:  44, 56, 61
Ida Mae:  33, 44, 56, 62
Lloyd:  44, 56, 63
Paul:  32, 33, 44, 56, 64
Ruth L.:  44, 56, 64

P
Pepperman -

Edward:  44, 56, 61
Piel -

Amelia V.:  33, 37, 44, 56, 60
Friderick:  33, 36, 37, 56, 62
Ida W:  33, 37, 44, 56, 62

Potter -
Emily:  51, 56, 61

Pritchard -
Lemuel:  38, 57, 63

R
Raker -

Emma:  61
Reinehart -

George:  33, 39, 57, 62
Reinhart -

Alice:  32, 39, 57, 60
Carrie:  32, 39, 57, 60
George:  32, 39, 57, 62
Ida:  32, 39, 47, 57, 62
Minnie:  32, 39, 57, 63

Rorsler -
Catherine:  32, 38, 39, 57, 60

S
S. -

Pearl:  32, 47, 57, 64
Sawyer -

Hiram:  31, 32, 62
Sawyer. -

Amos:  31, 60
Bertha Elma.:  32, 52, 60
Charles H.:  31, 32, 60
Hiram Volney:  31, 62
John Victor:  31, 32, 63
Mary Ann:  32, 33, 63

Sayert -
William:  64

Scheck -
Lila Pearl:  32, 33, 49, 58, 63

Schneider -
John:  62

Shaffer -
Demlyn:  42, 56, 61
Earl:  42, 56, 61
Oliver:  42, 56, 63
William Sherman:  31, 42, 56, 64

Shaw -
Wilma J:  53, 58, 64

Simpson -
Harold:  47, 57, 62
Luther:  47, 57, 63



67

Marian Louise:  47, 57, 63
Norma Ann:  47, 57, 63

Sleiter -
Wilhelmina:  32, 64

Smick -
Christopher T. F.:  31, 55, 58, 60
Jon:  55, 58, 63

Smith -
Irene J.:  50, 51, 56, 62

Spierman -
Margaret Mary:  49, 58, 63

Stiber -
Arden:  33, 60
Carrie:  33, 60
Gertrude:  33, 62
Helen:  33, 62
LeRoy:  33, 63
Marie:  33, 63
Oscar:  33, 63
Ruth Rebecca:  33, 49, 50, 58, 64
Samuel:  33, 64
William Valentine:  33, 49, 64

Stover -
Michael Floyd:  51, 57, 63
Mike:  33, 51, 57, 63

T
Tallman -

Claire Albertine:  50, 59, 61
Thomas -

Clark:  45, 56, 61
Oleda Mae:  45, 56, 63
Royal:  45, 56, 64
Warren:  45, 56, 64

Tietbohl -
Alice:  32, 37, 45, 56, 60
Amelia:  33, 35, 39, 47, 57, 60
Amelia:  32, 37, 56, 60
Anna F:  32, 37, 45, 56, 60
August J.:  33, 39, 46, 57, 60
Augustus Frederick:  31, 33, 36, 43, 50, 56, 60
Rev Augustus Valentine:  50, 54, 58, 60
Augustus Wilhelm:  33, 35, 40, 41, 47-55, 57, 60
Augustus William , Jr.:  33, 41, 48, 49, 53, 55, 58, 60
Bessie:  32, 37, 56, 60
Caroline (Coleen):  32, 34, 37, 38, 45, 46, 57, 60
Charles:  32, 34-36, 42, 43, 50, 56, 60
Charles A.:  33, 39, 57, 60
Charles Arthur:  33, 41, 49, 53, 58, 60
Charles Arthur III:  53, 58, 60
Charles Arthur Jr.:  31, 33, 49, 53, 58, 60
Charles F.:  36, 42, 56, 60
Christine Anne:  53, 58, 60
Christine L.:  55, 58, 60
Claude Augustus:  33, 49, 58, 61
Cleo Arlene:  48, 52, 57, 61
Daniel A.:  32, 42, 56, 61
Deborah L.:  55, 58, 61
Diane Ellen:  54, 58, 61
Don Leroy:  50, 59, 61
Douglass Ralph:  54, 58, 61
Edith Wilma:  43, 44, 56, 61
Elizabeth Marcilla:  49, 58, 61
Elsie:  32, 37, 45, 56, 61

Elsie I:  33, 39, 57, 61
Ethyl M.:  32, 43, 56, 61
Frederica:  33, 34, 36, 37, 44, 56, 61
Frederick:  32, 35, 38, 39, 46, 47, 57, 62
Frederick John I:  33, 41, 47, 48, 51-55, 57, 61
Frederick John II:  32, 48, 52, 54, 55, 58, 61
LtCol Frederick John III:  52, 54, 55, 58, 62
Frederick M.:  32, 33, 39, 47, 57, 62
Geraldine S.:  43, 56, 62
Glen W:  32, 37, 56, 62
Gregery Lewis:  54, 58, 62
Harold Augustus:  31, 43, 50, 51, 56, 62
Hazel S.:  32, 43, 56, 62
Helen:  39, 57, 62
Helen:  46, 57, 62
Irene Mae:  33, 41, 50, 54, 58, 62
Jacquline Lee:  50, 59, 62
Jeffrey Ronald:  53, 58, 62
Jerry Alan:  53, 55, 58, 62
Joachim:  33-40, 42-56, 62
Joel Andrew:  54, 58, 62
John:  46, 57, 63
John Albert:  33, 41, 58, 62
Jon Allen:  54, 58, 63
June Sophia:  48, 52, 57, 63
Katherine Jean:  51, 56, 63
Kathleen A.:  55, 58, 63
Leroy Paul:  33, 41, 50, 59, 63
Libby Marie:  51, 56, 63
Lynette Marie:  53, 58, 63
Mae Ada:  48, 51, 57, 63
Marcia Lynn:  53, 58, 63
Mark Allen:  54, 58, 63
Mary Ann Stiber:  50, 54, 58, 63
Milton F.:  32, 47, 57, 63
Minnie:  32, 33, 37, 45, 51, 56, 63
Patricia Ann:  54, 58, 63
Pauline Anna:  48, 51, 57, 64
Phillip Jeffery:  54, 58, 64
Dr. Ralph Harry , Jr.:  50, 54, 58, 64
Ralph Harry , Sr:  33, 41, 49, 50, 54, 58, 64
Richard Joseph:  33, 52, 58, 64
Roland Ned:  49, 53, 58, 64
Ronald E.:  53, 58, 64
Ruby Michelle:  55, 58, 64
Ruth:  46, 57, 64
Ruth Helen:  32, 48, 51, 57, 64
Sandra Lynn:  53, 58, 64
Susan Margaret:  52, 58, 64
Viola Eva:  32, 48, 53, 58, 64
Walter:  46, 57, 64
Wilhelmina:  36, 42, 56, 64
William:  32, 34, 37, 45, 51, 56, 64
William:  36, 43, 56, 64
William Edward:  32, 33, 41, 57, 64
William Edward II:  49, 53, 58, 64
William Edward III:  33, 53, 58, 64

U
Unknown -

Barbara:  32, 47, 57, 60
Esther:  32, 49, 61
Harriet:  39, 57, 62
Mary F:  32, 37, 56, 63



68

V
Voelschow -

Charles:  32, 60
Elizabeth:  33, 61
John:  40, 63
Marguerite:  33, 63
Pauline:  33, 64
Sophie M:  32, 33, 40, 41, 57, 64

W
Waltz -

Helen:  53, 58, 62
Whipple -

Antoinette:  60
Wilson -

Nancy A.:  32, 33, 63
Wischmann -

Wilhelmina:  34, 56, 64

Z
Zartman -

Sarah Anna:  64


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68

